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OVERVIEW: 

June 30th marks the end of the fourth quarter and the end of the fiscal year. As you 
know, during my tenure here I have prepared quarterly overviews of the finances to 
ensure that we all know exactly where we are and why. Given that our financial 
situation is one that should be monitored closely (short levy cycles), I believe that it is 
imperative to keep you informed not only monthly, but also quarterly. The monthly 
spending plan reports will continue to serve as an immediate update on our financial 
condition and the quarterly reports will serve to review each quarter as well as the 
current fiscal year-to-date status. 

I have included the following to assist you with your review of this financial evaluation: 
The Zero Point for fiscal year 2015, the monthly spending plan expectations, the June 
2015 spending plan reports and a Zero Point for fiscal year 2016 which includes 
preliminary numbers for 2017-2020. 

REVENUE CATEGORIES: 

Residential/ Agricultural Taxes 

Fourth Quarter Comment 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate for the fourth quarter; 
however, we actually received $2,552,099. The initial spending plan 
reflected the final settlement in March; however, the final settlement did 
not arrive until April. The amount of the final settlement was $2,181,009 
which was almost $700,000 more originally anticipated. The final 
settlement received included approximately $1.1 million in delinquent tax 
collections. Additionally, in May, we received $371,000 that was the 
County Auditor referenced as a 1•• advance. Typically we don't receive 
any additional money after receipt of the final settlement and therefore 
the spending plan also did not reflect an expectation in May. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the year of $41,008,000 and 
we actually received $41,751,670, which is a positive difference of 
$743,670 or about 1.8%. Keep in mind that if not for the $1.1 million in 
delinquent tax collections and the small advance received in May, this 
revenue source would have been at least $700,000 under plan which is 
what I described in my second and third quarter comment. 

Third Quarter Comment 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $21,488,000 and we actually 
received $20,341,000, which is a negative difference of $1,147,000. The 
estimate was based on an advance in January and February and the settlement 
in March. The reason for the negative difference is due to the fact that the 
settlement did not arrive in March as expected. However, the settlement arrived 
in the first week of April in the amount of $2,181,009. 
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Through the third quarter (including the April settlement), the estimate was 
$41,008,000 and actual revenue is $41,380,670, which is a positive difference 
of $372,670 or about 1 %. However, the settlement included delinquent tax 
collections of just over $1.1 million. Therefore, if not for the collection of 
delinquent taxes, this revenue source would have been approximately $700,000 
under plan. If you were to refer to my second quarter comment you will see 
that I mentioned the possibility that this revenue source would be anywhere 
between $750,000 and $1.2 million under plan as a result of a significant 
decrease in commercial property values and refunds. Keep in mind that I was 
unaware of the fact that we would be receiving almost $1. 1 million in 
delinquent tax collections at that time. The spending plan does not reflect an 
expectation of revenue in the fourth quarter nor do I believe we will receive any 
either. 

Current Status: $1,808,339 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $373,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate in the second quarter; however, 
we actually received $1,106,818, which is a positive difference of $1,106,818. 
This came as no surprise since we had not received the final settlement in 
September as originally expected. However, the actual amount of the 
settlement did raise concern. The settlement was originally estimated at 
$1,520,000. Because the advances feel short of the estimate by almost 
$250,000 (estimated to be $18 million, actually received $17,751,843) I was 
hopeful (optimistically) that the settlement would be closer to $1.8 Million to 
make up for the shortfall from the two (2) advances. Unfortunately, the 
settlement was barely over $1. 1 million. 

The estimate for the first half of the fiscal year was $19,520,000 and actual 
revenue was $18,858,661, which is a negative difference of $661,339 or about 
3.4%. Investigation with the County Auditor's Office yielded the reason for the 
significant discrepancy to be a result of a significant number of refunds for tax 
years 2011-2013 as a result of tax complaint decreases that were granted by 
the Board of Revisions. According to the Auditor's Office, they have been 
behind in processing refunds due to the volume of refunds granted. However, it 
was explained that they are now caught up. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of$21,488,000 and 
no estimate in the fourth quarter. Based on what we have seen thus far and 
coupled with the negative impact tax year 2014 values will bring us in calendar 
year 2015, I would suspect that actual revenue in the second half of the fiscal 
year will be significantly less than the estimate of $21,488,000. On the next 
page is an excerpt from my January 2, 2015 update to you: 
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My 

TY 2013 Actual TY 2014 Est. TY 2014 Actual 

Residential $589,254,250 $586,307,979 $586,116,940 

Commercial $174,843,450 $173,969,233 $166,009,350 

Public Utilities $. 13,909,650 $. 14,048,747 $. 14,514,450 

Total $778,007,350 $774,325,959 $766,640,740 

As you can see, property values for homes decreased very little (about 1/ 2%) and 
values for public utilities actually increased. Clearly the main reason for the 
decrease is in commercial property which decreased by almost $9 million in 
assessed value. You may recall in my update of October 3151 I mentioned that the 
Richmond Mall was granted a reduction of more than $15 million for tax year 
2012 resulting in a refund for 2012 & 2013 and a new assessed value for 2014. 

So what does all this mean to us? Well, it means that we will receive less tax 
revenue during calendar year 2015 than we thought. The impact it will have on 
second half of fiscal year 2015 (January to June) will be at least $100,000 less 
than originally anticipated based on a collection rate of 96. 08% However, the 
collection rate for 2014 is now around 94%. If that trend continues, I anticipate 
that we will receive at least $500,000 less than I originally anticipated in the 
second half of the fiscal year. Currently we are about $650,000 under plan, 
which means that we could be anywhere from $750,000 to $1.2 million less than 
plan by the end of the fiscal year. I have included a copy of tax analysis 
spreadsheets so that you can see the impact. Please keep in mind that the tax 
figures I presented here are only related to the General Fund. The PI levy reflects 
little change and the Bond levy reflects a significant increase in order to pay the 
yearly debt as required by law. 

Based on all of the above, I am inclined to believe that actual revenue in the 
second half of the fiscal year will be about $20,800,000, which is almost 
$700,000 less than originally anticipated. I am hopeful that this is not the case 
and that actual revenue is much closer to the original estimate of $21,488,000. 
Unfortunately, I will not know for sure until the final settlement arrives in late 
March or early April. 

Current Status: $661,339 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1. 4 million under plan 

First Quarter Comment 

The estimate for real estate taxes (residential and agricultural) for this fiscal 
year is $41,008,000. The spending plan reflects estimated collections in the 
months of July, August, September, January, February and March. 

The spending plan reflected estimated collections in the first quarter of 
$19,520,000 and actual collections were $17,751,843, which is a negative 
difference of $1,768,157 or about 10%. Unfortunately, we did not receive the 
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final tax settlement in September like expected. I anticipate that we will receive 
the final settlement in October and I am hopefully optimistic that it will be at 
least $1.8 million. 

The spending plan reflects the following estimates for the remainder of the year: 

2nd Quarter - $0 
3,d Quarter - $21,488,000 
4th Quarter - $0 

Personal Tangible Taxes 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

There was no expectation of revenue in any quarter of this fiscal year 
related to personal tangible taxes nor did we receive any collections this 
fiscal year. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

Nothing to report. 

Current Status: $0 over/under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $0 over/under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

Nothing to report. 

Current Status: $0 over/under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $0 over/ under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

Personal Tangible Taxes have been completely eliminated and for the past few 
years all that we have received has been delinquent amounts. This fiscal year I 
did not reflect an estimate for the year at all since last fiscal year we received 
$31. We did not receive anything this quarter nor do I expect to receive any 
money this fiscal year at all. 

You may recall that pursuant to HB 66 this revenue source was completely 
phased out beginning in January 2009 and any revenue that we receive after 
that is a result of delinquent collections. You may also recall (also pursuant to 
HB 66) that the State has provided for a "hold-harmless" reimbursement period 
through FY 15. The reimbursement from the State is reflected in the "Other 
State" revenue source. Unfortunately for us and pursuant to the 2012-2013 
State Budget, this reimbursement has been completely eliminated for our 
district which has resulted in a loss of $2.2 million a year. The last time we 
received any money was in August 2011. We received just over $1.1 million in 

6 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2015 

August 2011 and had been receiving just over $2.2 million each fiscal year 
pnor. 

Earnings on Investments 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $12,500 in the fourth quarter 
and we actually received $37,944, which is a positive difference of 
$25,444. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $70,000 and we 
actually received $97,342, which is a positive difference of $27,342 or 
about 39%. Last fiscal year we received $68,707 and we received $54,957 
the year before. 

Although interest rates are still significantly under 1 %, we have been able 
to increase investment earnings for the fourth year in a row primarily 
because we have had more money to invest in addition to the a staggered 
CD investment approach. We are averaging about 8/lOths of 1% on our 
CD's and about 5 / lOOths (that is not a typographical error) of 1 % from 
Star Ohio. 

Star Ohio is the statewide investment pool where we keep our money that 
is used primarily for general operations such as payroll and routine bill 
paying through the accounts payable process throughout the fiscal year. 
The balance at Star Ohio fluctuates throughout the year as we receive real 
estate taxes and other larger revenue sources. I evaluate the cash flow 
needs with the resources available in Star Ohio to determine if additional 
CD's can be purchased. 

Below is a summary of what we have done the past 9 years in investment 
earnings: 

Fiscal Year 
2015 
2014 
2013 
2012 
2011 
2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 

Investment Earnings 
$97,342 (42% increase) 
$68,707 (25% increase) 
$54,957 (127.09% increase) 
$24,201 (7.5% increase) 
$22,511 (2.0% decrease) 
$22,950 (89.33% decrease) 
$214,986 (67.05% decrease) 
$652,362 (13.89% decrease) 
$757,551 

Since we first purchased CD's in 2012, our investment earnings have 
increased by about 302%. You may be wondering how we were able to 
have earn so much in investment earnings in 2007 and 2008. The answer 
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is quite simple, the earnings rate at Star Ohio back then was in excess of 
5%. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $17,000 and we actually received 
$15,325, which is a negative difference of$1,675. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $57,500 and we 
have actually received $59,398, which is a positive difference of$1,898. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $12,500 and I 
am relatively certain that we will receive at least $37,000. The estimate for the 
fiscal year was set at $70,000 and based on what I have described here, I am 
fairly confident that we will receive at least $96,000 this fiscal year which 
represents a positive difference of about $26,000 or about 37%. Last fiscal year 
we earned just under $70,000. 

Current Status: $1,898 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $26,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this quarter of $17,000 and we actually 
received $25,569, which is a positive difference of $8,569. You may remember 
that last quarter we experienced a negative difference of just under $5,000. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $40,500 and we 
have actually received $44,073, which is a positive difference of $3,573 or about 
8.8%. The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $17,000 
and I am relatively certain that we will receive at least $21,000. The spending 
plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $12,500 and I am relatively 
certain that we will receive at least $29,000. 

The estimate for the fiscal year was set at $70,000 and based on what I have 
described here, I am fairly confident that we will receive at least $94,000 this 
fiscal year which represents a positive difference of about $24,000 or about 
34%. Last fiscal year we earned just under $70,000. 

Current Status: $3,573 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $24,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this quarter of $23,500 and we actually 
received $18,504, which is a negative difference of $4,996. 

We had 16 CD's mature since July 31, 2014 and I have been restructuring the 
investment strategy to maximize interest earnings without jeopardizing cash 
flow needs. We have been steadily increasing our CD portfolio since we began 
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back in August 2011. We started in August 2011 by investing $10 million (40 -
$250,000 CD's) and now we have $13,750,000 invested (55 - $250,000 CD's). 

Last fiscal year we earned just shy of $70,000 and the estimate for this year has 
been set at $70,000. Given that we are receiving higher rates for the new CD's, 
I am hopeful that we can earn close to $90,000 this fiscal year. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the second quarter of $17,000, 
$17,000 in the third quarter and $12,500 in the fourth quarter. Although we 
are currently almost $5,000 under plan this quarter, I am fairly certain we will 
make that up and more in the second quarter. 

Other Local (Tuition Fees, Pay-to-Participate, Classroom Fees, and 
Miscellaneous) 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,009,000 in the fourth 
quarter and we actually received $1,446,310, which is a positive difference 
of $437,310. You may recall that there was a negative difference in the 
third quarter of just over $400,000 due to timing issues related to tuition 
fees. Clearly, the positive difference this quarter resolves that timing 
issue in tuition fees. 

Tuition Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $795,000 in the fourth 
quarter and we actually received $1,194,895, which is a positive 
difference of $399,895. You may recall that last quarter we had a 
negative difference of $397,300. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of 
$1,873,000 and we actually received $1,956,016, which is a positive 
difference of $83,016 or about 4.4%. 

Pay-to-Participate 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $11,000 in the fourth 
quarter and we actually received $9,025, which is a negative 
difference of $1,975. However, last quarter we had a positive 
difference of $4,470. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $82,000 
and we actually received $87,760, which is a positive difference of 
$5,760 or about 7%. 
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Classroom Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $38,250 in the fourth 
quarter and we actually received $48,881, which is a positive 
difference of $10,631. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $80,000 
and we actually received $93,889, which is a positive difference of 
$13,889 or about 17%. 

Miscellaneous 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $164,750 in the fourth 
quarter and we actually received $193,509, which is a positive 
difference of $28,759. The primary reason for the positive 
difference is the receipt of $25,000 from Legacy Village for partial 
reimbursement of legal fees incurred as a result of the TIF 
agreement. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $681,000 
and we actually received $708,890, which is a positive difference of 
$27,890 or about 4%. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $641,550 and we actually received 
$237,411, which is a negative difference of $404,139. The reason for the 
significant negative difference is a result of timing related to tuition fees. The 
spending plan reflected an estimate this month of $405,000 in tuition fees 
received through the State Foundation Program. Unfortunately, we have yet to 
receive any tuition fees but anticipate receipt in late April or Early May. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,707,000 and we 
have actually received $1,400,245, which is a negative difference of $306,755. 
Again, the reason for the negative difference is due to the timing related to 
tuition fees. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $1,009,000; 
however, given the timing issue, 1 suspect that we will receive something closer 
to $1.5 million. 

Current Status: $306, 755 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $75,000 over plan 

Tuition Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $405,000 and we actually 
received $7,700, which is a negative difference of $397,300. This is 
merely an issue of timing that is expected to be resolved in April or May. 
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Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,078,000 
and we have actually received $761,121, which is a negative difference of 
$316,879. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $795,000 in the 
fourth quarter but I now believe we will receive at least $1.2 million. 

Pay-to-Participate 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $9,000 and we actually 
received $13,470, which is a positive difference of $4,470. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $71,000 and 
we have actually received $78,735, which is a positive difference of 
$7,735. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $11,000 in the fourth 
quarter. 

Classroom Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $22,500 and we actually 
received $26,211, which is a negative difference of $3,711 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $41,750 and 
we have actually received $45,008, which is a positive difference of 
$3,258. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $38,250 in the fourth 
quarter. 

Miscellaneous 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $205,050 and we actually 
received $190,030, which is a negative difference of$15,020. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $516,250 and 
we have actually received $515,381, which is a negative difference of 
$869. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $164,750 in the fourth 
quarter. 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $592,400 and we actually received 
$211,331, which is a negative difference of $381,069. However, this comes as 
no surprise since we had a positive difference of $478,453 in the first quarter. 
The reason for the negative difference is in tuition fees which was $386,551 
under plan this month as a result of timing. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,065,450 and 
we have actually received $1,162,834, which is a positive difference of $97,384. 
The reason for the positive difference is primarily due to the positive difference 
in tuition fees of $80,421. 

Current Status: $97,384 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $100,000 over plan 
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Tuition Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the second quarter of 
$395,000 and we actually received $8,449, which is a negative difference 
of $386,551. I believe this is primarily a result of timing since last 
quarter there was a positive difference of $466,972. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $673,000 
and we have actually received $753,421, which is a positive difference of 
$80,421. The spending plan reflects an estimate of$405,000 in the third 
quarter and $795,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Pay-to-Participate 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the second quarter of 
$17,000 and we actually received $18,240, which is a positive difference 
of$1,240. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $62,000 
and we have actually received $65,265, which is a positive difference of 
$3,265. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $9,000 in the third 
quarter and $11,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Classroom Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the second quarter of 
$13,250 and we actually received $10,392, which is a negative difference 
of $2,858. You may recall that we had a positive difference of $2,405 in 
the first quarter. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $19,250 
and we have actually received $18,797, which is a negative difference of 
$453. The spending plan reflects an estimate of $22,500 in the third 
quarter and $38,250 in the fourth quarter. 

Miscellaneous 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the second quarter of 
$167,150 and we actually received $174,250, which is a positive 
difference of $7,100. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $311,200 
and we have actually received $325,351, which is a positive difference of 
$14,151. The spending plan reflects an estimate of$205,050 in the third 
quarter and $164,750 in the fourth quarter. 
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First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflects estimated revenue in the first quarter of $473,050, 
$592,400 in the second quarter, $641,550 in the third quarter and $1,009,000 
in the fourth quarter for a grand total of $2,716,000 for the year. Below is a 
breakdown of the four revenue sources that comprise other local: 

Tuition Fees 
Miscellaneous 
Pay-to-Participate 
Classroom Fees 

$1,873,000 (69%) 
$681,000 (25%) 
$82,000 (3%) 
$80,000 (3%) 

During the first quarter, we actually received $951,503, which is a positive 
difference of $478,453. The reason for the positive difference is primarily a 
result of tuition fees which were almost $467,000 over plan during the first 
quarter. 

Tuition Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $278,000 
and we actually received $744,972, which is a positive difference of 
$466,972. Unfortunately, the timing of this revenue source over the past 
few years has been very inconsistent. The spending plan reflects an 
estimate of $395,000 in the second quarter and based on the significant 
positive difference thus far, I believe we will receive very little which will 
render this revenue source much closer to plan by the end of the second 
quarter. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $395,000 in the second 
quarter, $405,000 in the third quarter and $795,000 in the fourth 
quarter for a grand total of $1,873,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we 
received about $1,862,000. 

Pay-to-Participate 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $45,000 
and we actually received $47,025, which is a positive difference of 
$2,025. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $17,000 in the second quarter, 
$9,000 in the third quarter and $11,000 in the fourth quarter for a grand 
total of $82,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we received just over 
$90,000. 

Classroom Fees 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the first quarter of $6,000 
and we actually received $8,405, which is a positive difference of$2,405. 
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The spending plan reflects an estimate of $13,250 in the second quarter, 
$22,500 in the third quarter and $38,250 in the fourth quarter for a 
grand total of $80,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we received just over 
$129,000. 

Keep in mind that the Board of Education eliminated all Kindergarten 
through Grade 6 grade level fees this year. The estimate of $80,000 is 
based on the collection of past due fees and grade level fees at Memorial 
and Brush. 

Miscellaneous 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the first quarter of $144,050 
and we actually received $151,101, which is a positive difference of 
$7,051. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $167,150 in the second 
quarter, $205,050 in the third quarter and $164,750 in the fourth 
quarter for a grand total of $681,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we 
received about $640,000. 

Revenue-in-Lieu 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

There was no expectation of settlements during this fiscal year. However, 
we did receive $265,000 from Legacy Village as a result of the $665,000 
TIF agreement ($400,000 credited to a permanent improvement fund). 

The spending plan did not reflect an estimate this fiscal year; however, we 
actually received $285,000 in settlements this fiscal year. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

Nothing to report. 

Current Status: $20,000 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $20,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

There was no expectation of settlements during this school year as reflected in 
the spending plan. However, we did receive a $20,000 settlement during the 
second quarter. There is no expectation of any further settlements this fiscal 
year. 

Current Status: $20,000 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $20,000 over plan 
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First Quarter Comment: 

At the present time we have no settlements that will provide us any revenue in 
lieu this fiscal year. 

State Foundation 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $2,190,000 in the fourth 
quarter and we actually received $2,538,513, which is a positive difference 
of $348,513 or about 16%. The main reason for the difference is a result 
of additional funding for this fiscal year. You may recall that my estimate 
for this fiscal year was $6.6 million and according to information received 
from the Ohio Department of Education (last July) we were to expect 
about $7 million in basic aid. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $6,600,000 and 
we actually received $6,934,978, which is a positive difference of 
$334,978 or about 5%. Last fiscal year we received just under $6,975,000 
through the foundation program and included in that amount was just 
over $503,000 in Economic Disadvantaged Funding which was also 
credited to basic aid. In order to make a fair comparison one would 
subtract the $503,000 from the $6,975,000 leaving $6,472,000 in basic 
aid last fiscal year compared to almost $6,935,000 this fiscal year. The 
difference (increase) this year of almost $465,000 represents an increase 
of about 7%. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,470,000 and we actually received 
$1,470,735, which is a positive difference of $735. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $4,410,000 and we 
have actually received $4,396,465, which is a negative difference of $13,535. 
The spending plan reflects an estimate of $2,190,000 in the fourth quarter. 

It is important to note that based on the most recent State Foundation 
settlement report, we are still expected to receive about $7 million this fiscal 
year from the State Foundation Program. My estimate of $6.6 million was a 
result of my growing concern that our funding would be drastically reduced 
based on our current enrollment. With that said, if nothing changes in the 
funding level, I expect that we will receive about $2.6 million in the fourth 
quarter. 

Current Status: $13,535 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $350,000 over plan 
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Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for this quarter of $1,470,000 and we 
actually received $1,462,585, which is a negative difference of $7,415. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $2,940,000 and 
we have actually received $2,925,730, which is a negative difference of $14,270. 
The spending plan reflects an estimate of $1,470,000 in the third quarter and 
$2,190,000 in the fourth quarter. 

It is important to note that based on the most recent State Foundation 
settlement report, we are still expected to receive about $7 million this fiscal 
year from the State Foundation Program. My estimate of $6.6 million is a result 
of my growing concern that at some point very soon our funding will be 
drastically reduced based on our current enrollment. 

With that said, if nothing changes in the funding level, I expect that we will 
receive about $1,460,000 in the third quarter and about $2.6 million in the 
fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $14,270 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $400, 000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflects estimated revenue in the first quarter of $1,470,000 
and we actually received $1,463,145, which is a negative difference of $6,855. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $1,470,000 in the second quarter, 
$1,470,000 in the third quarter and $2,190,000 in the fourth quarter, for a 
grand total of $6,600,000 for the year. Last fiscal year we received just shy of 
$7 million. 

It is important to note that based on the most recent State Foundation 
settlement report, we are expected to receive about $7.1 million this fiscal year 
from the State Foundation Program. My estimate of $6.6 million is a result of 
my growing concern that at some point very soon our funding will be drastically 
reduced based on our current enrollment. 

Homestead & Rollback (HERB) 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of 
$3,030,900 and we actually received $3,049,398, which is a positive 
difference of $18,498. 
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The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $6,092,000 and 
we actually received $6,125,574, which is a positive difference of $33,574 
or about 6 / lOths of 1 %. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected no estimate this quarter and we did not receive any 
revenue this quarter either. However, because we received the tax settlement in 
early April, I am able to determine what we will receive in the fourth quarter. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $3,030,900 and 
we expect to receive about $3,050,000, which is a positive difference of almost 
$20,000. 

Current Status: $15,076 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $35,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for this quarter of $3,061,100 and we 
actually received $3,076,176, which is a positive difference of $15,076. We did 
not have an expectation nor did we receive any revenue in the first quarter. The 
spending plan does not reflect an estimate in the third quarter but reflects an 
estimate of $3,030,900 in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $15,076 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $30,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

Historically, we receive this money in December and June; although, on a few 
occasions we have received money in November and May. The spending plan 
reflects an estimate in December (second quarter) of $3,061,100 and an 
estimate in June (fourth quarter) of $3,030,900 for a grand total of $6,092,000 
for the year. There is no estimate for the first quarter or the third quarter. Last 
fiscal year we received very close to $6.2 million. We did not receive any 
revenue during the first quarter this fiscal year. 

Other State Sources 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $48,750 in the fourth quarter 
and we actually received $279,291, which is a positive difference of 
$230,541. The main reason for the positive difference is the same as 
explained in the first quarter comment with respect to where 
economically disadvantage funding is being receipted on the books. In the 
past it was receipted with State Foundation (basic aid) and is now 
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receipted in Other State Sources. We received $145,105 in economically 
disadvantaged funding this quarter. 

The remaining positive difference of more than $85,000 is a result of a 
much larger than anticipated Catastrophic Special Education Cost 
Reimbursement. The estimate for the quarter was $30,000 and we 
actually received $110,483, which is a positive difference of more than 
$80,000. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $355,000 and 
we actually received $1,138,483, which is a positive difference of 
$783,493. The main reason for the positive difference is the Economic 
Disadvantage funding that is receipted in Other State Sources. We 
received $607,878 in Economic Disadvantage funding this fiscal year (we 
received just over $503,000 last fiscal year). Additionally, we received 
about $170,000 more in Catastrophic Special Education . Cost 
Reimbursement this fiscal year. We received about $80,000 more than 
anticipated in June and almost $90,000 more in July 2014 that we should 
have received last fiscal year (June 2014). 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $113,750 and we actually received 
$293,598, which is a positive difference of $179,848. The reason for the 
positive difference is the same as explained in the first quarter comment with 
respect to where economically disadvantage funding is being receipted on the 
books. In the past it was receipted with State Foundation and is now receipted 
in Other State Sources. 

Through March, the spending plan reflects an estimate of $306,250 and we 
have received $859,202, which is a positive difference of $552,952. Again, the 
reason for the large positive difference is primarily a result of the economically 
disadvantaged funding of $462,773 received thus far . The State Foundation 
settlement report indicates that we can expect to receive just over $619,000 this 
fiscal year. That being the case, I expect to receive about $156,000 in 
economically disadvantaged funding in the fourth quarter. We also received 
almost $90,000 more in catastrophic special education reimbursement than 
expected in July which has also contributed to the positive difference of almost 
$553,000 thus far. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $48,750 in the fourth quarter. Based 
on the economically disadvantage funding component, I suspect that we will 
receive at least $200,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $552, 952 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $710,000 over plan 
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Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for this quarter of $18,750 and we 
actually received $161,276, which is a positive difference of $142,526. The 
reason for the positive difference is the same as explained in the first quarter 
comment with respect to where economically disadvantage funding is now 
credited. It used to be credited with State Foundation and is now credited in 
Other State Sources. 

Through December, the spending plan reflects an estimate of $192,500 and we 
have received $565,604, which is a positive difference of $373,104. Again, the 
reason for the large positive difference is primarily a result of the economically 
disadvantaged funding of $280,791 received thus far. The State Foundation 
settlement report indicates that we can expect to receive just over $560,000 this 
fiscal year. That being the case, I expect to receive about $140,000 in 
economically disadvantaged funding in the third and fourth quarters. We also 
received almost $90,000 more in catastrophic special education reimbursement 
than expected in July which has also contributed to the positive difference of 
almost $375,000 thus far. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $113,750 and 
$48,750 in the fourth quarter. Based on the economically disadvantage 
funding component, I suspect that we will receive at least $250,000 in the third 
quarter and at least $190,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $373,104 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $650,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

Other State Sources, for us, consists of the following reimbursements paid 
through the State Foundation Program. Here are my estimates ($355,000 in 
total) for the fiscal year: 

Bus Purchase Allowance 
Casino Tax Revenue 
Career Tech/ Adult Ed 
Special Education Reimb. - Cat. 3 
Tangible Personal Property Tax Loss 

$0 
$190,000 
$75,000 
$90,000 
$0 (Eliminated) 

The Career Tech/ Adult Ed amount is received through the State Foundation 
Program twice a month. The Special Education Reimbursement is also received 
through the State Foundation Program each May. The Casino Tax Revenue is 
received in August and February. Last fiscal year we received just under 
$280,000 in other State sources. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $173,750 in the first quarter and we 
actually received $404,328, which is a positive difference of $230,578. The 
positive difference is a result of a change in coding of a specific revenue line 
account (economically disadvantage funding) within the State Foundation 
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program ($140,000) and significantly more revenue from the Special Education 
Catastrophic Aid reimbursement ($88,000). 

In the event that you do not recall, we were notified last June that the 
Catastrophic Aid reimbursement would not be sent out to districts in June but 
would be in July (completely different fiscal year). My estimate for this year was 
$60,000 and we actually received $148,328. We received about $51,000 in 
fiscal year 2013. 

The coding change that I mentioned above has to do with Economic 
Disadvantage Funding which we have been receiving for years under regular 
State Foundation Basic Aid now has its own code which differentiates it from 
State Foundation to Other State Sources. This revenue source is expected to be 
about $550,000 this fiscal year (was just over $504,000 last fiscal year) and is 
received twice a month through the State Foundation settlement report. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $18,750 in the second, $113,750 in 
the third quarter and $48,750 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$355,000 for the year. However, based on what I have said here, I would 
suspect that we will be closer to $1 million in other State Sources by the end of 
the fiscal year by accounting for the $550,000 in Economic Disadvantage 
funding plus the current positive difference in Catastrophic Aid reimbursement 
of about $88,000. 

Other Federal Sources 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $31,000 in the fourth quarter 
and we actually received $41,529, which is a positive difference of 
$10,529. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $100,000 and 
we actually received $116,739, which is a positive difference of $16,739. 
This is the first year that we have used MSB for our Medicaid 
reimbursement and by all accounts it appears that we will see additional 
revenue each year while incurring less of a fee than with the previous 
vendor 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $24,000 and we actually received 
$24,648, which is a positive difference of $648. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $69,000 and we 
have actually received $75,210, which is a positive difference of $6,210. The 
spending plan reflects an estimate of $31,000 in the fourth quarter. 
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Current Status: $6,210 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $6,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for this quarter of $30,000 and we 
actually received $43,490, which is a positive difference of $13,490. I believe 
most, if not all, of this is a result of timing since we had a negative difference of 
almost $8,000 last quarter. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $45,000 and we 
have actually received $50,562, which is a positive difference of $5,562. The 
spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of$24,000 and $31,000 
in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $5,562 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $5,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $15,000 in the first quarter and we 
actually received $7,072, which is a negative difference of $7,928. This school 
year we have changed Medicaid providers and anticipate receiving substantially 
more revenue than we have before. I would suspect that there will be a "lag" in 
money coming in but once it does, it is our hope that it is much more than in 
the past. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $30,000 in the second quarter, 
$24,000 in the third quarter and $31,000 in the fourth quarter for a grand total 
of $100,000 this fiscal year. Last year we received about $187,000; however, 
more than $100,000 of that was a result of prior year's settlements. 

Non-Operating Revenue 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $20,000 in the fourth quarter 
and we actually received $81,224, which is a positive difference of 
$61,224. The reason for the positive difference is a result of a refund from 
the Bureau of Workers Compensation in the amount of $62,217 from the 
group rating program that we belong related to calendar year 2013 
premiums. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $59,000 and we 
actually received $485,195, which is a positive difference of $426,195. 
We received a number of large refunds which contributed greatly to this 
positive difference and those are reflected on the next page: 
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Refund From: 

SERS (September) 
BWC (November) 
Suburban Health (November) 
BWC (April) 

Total 

Third Quarter Comment: 

Amount 

$113,670 
$144,226 
$ 83,071 
$ 62,217 

$403,184 

The spending plan reflected no estimate but we actually received $22,672. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $39,000 and we 
have received $403,971, which is a positive difference of $364,971. We have 
received 3 rather large refunds thus far which total just under $341,000. The 
spending plan reflects an estimate of $20,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $364,971 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $400, 000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for this quarter of $21,000 and we 
actually received $237,636, which is a positive difference of $216,636. The 
primary reason for the positive difference is a result of two large refunds 
received. We received a refund from the Bureau of worker's compensation in 
the amount of $144,226 and we received a refund from the insurance 
consortium for slightly more than $83,000. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $39,000 and we 
have received $342,299, which is a positive difference of $303,299. We have 
received 3 rather large refunds thus far which total just under $341,000. The 
spending plan reflects no estimate in the third quarter and an estimate of 
$20,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $303,299 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $300,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

Historically, this revenue source is rather insignificant to total receipts. It 
primarily consists of return of advances from the previous fiscal year and 
depending on the amount of the advance made in June, this return may or may 
not be significant. Typically, return of advances are made in July. 

The other revenue item classified as non-operating revenue is refunds of prior 
year's expenditures. This is a refund received from an expenditure that 
occurred in a previous fiscal year. 
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The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $18,000 and we 
actually received $143,663, which is a positive difference of $125,663. The 
positive difference is primarily a result of the $113,670 refund from SERS as 
explained in the September Spending Plan Report. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the second quarter of $21,000 and an 
estimate in the fourth quarter of $20,000. There is no estimate for the third 
quarter. 

Total - All Revenue Categories 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected estimated revenue of $6,342,150 in the fourth 
quarter and we actually received $10,291,218, which is a positive difference of 
$3,949,068. There were a number of reasons why we experienced such a 
significant positive difference this quarter. Some have to do with timing and 
some have to do with receiving significantly more revenue than originally 
anticipated. 

There was a timing issue with the real estate tax settlement and tuition fees. 
Additionally, included in the real estate tax settlement was over $1.1 million in 
delinquent tax collections that were never anticipated. Real estate taxes for the 
quarter were more than $2.5 million over plan. Tuition fees were $400,000 over 
plan as a result of timing. We also received $265,000 in revenue in lieu of taxes 
from Legacy Village and an additional $350,000 in State Basic Aid, both of which 
were unexpected. These few examples account for approximately $3.5 million of 
the $3.9 million positive difference this quarter. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $57,000,000 and.we 
actually received $59,781,546, which is a positive difference of $2,781,546 or 
4.88%. As you know, I typically budget rather conservatively; although, not 
quite this conservatively. My hope for each year is that actual revenue exceeds 
my estimate by between 1 % and 1.5%. 

This year there were a few rather large positive revenue items that were either 
not part of the original spending plan or were significantly higher than expected. 
As a matter of fact, there were 7 revenue sources that had a positive difference 
of greater than $75,000. The combined positive difference in those 7 revenue 
sources totaled $2,611,251 or 93.9% of the $2,781,546 positive difference. 

We also had 4 revenue sources that had a positive difference between $20,000 
and $40,000 and the combined positive difference of those 4 revenue accounts 
totaled $127,103 or about 4.6% of the $2,781,546 positive difference. The only 
revenue source that had a negative difference (less than $5,000) this fiscal year 
was the Casino Tax. 
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Reflected below are the significant additional funds we received this fiscal year: 

Source 
Real Estate Taxes 
Revenue in Lieu 
State Foundation 
Other State 
Refunds 

Total 

Amount 
$743,670 
$285,000 
$334,978 
$783,493 
$387,898 
$2,535,039 

If not for those items, we would have been closer to $250,000 or about % of 1 %
over plan. 

I was extremely happy with all revenue sources again this fiscal year. Like I 
mentioned earlier, only the Casino Tax (Other State Sources) had a negative 
difference; however, Other State Sources in total was almost $750,000 over plan. 
Here are the final numbers on revenue sources for the year. 

Estimate Actual Difference 

Taxes* $47,100,000 $47,877,244 $777,244 1.7% 
Other Local ** $ 2,786,000 $ 3,228,897 $442,897 15.9% 
State*** $ 6,955,000 $ 8,073,471 $1,118,471 16.1% 
Federal $ 100,000 $ 116,739 $16,739 16.7% 
Non-Oper $ 59,000 $ 485,195 $426,195 722.4% 
Total $57,000,000 $59,781,546 $2,781,546 4.88% 

* - Taxes includes: Real Estate, Personal/Tangible and Homestead & Rollback.

** - Other Local includes: Tuition Fees, Earnings on Investments, Pay to 
Participate Fees, Class Fees, Miscellaneous and Revenue in Lieu. 

*** - State includes: State Foundation, Economic Disadvantaged Funding, Casino 
Tax, Catastrophic Special Education Reimbursement and Career/Technical 
Subsidy. 

It should be pretty obvious that fiscal year 15 turned out to be a great year, even 
more impressive than last fiscal year. With respect to actual revenue received, 
fiscal year 2013 was the best ever with receipts totaling just over $60 million 
(included approximately $3 million in delinquent tax collections); however, fiscal 
year 2015 is runner up with almost $59.8 million followed by fiscal year 2014 
with just over $58.4 million in receipts. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected estimated revenue of $23,754,300 and we actually 
received $22,405,389, which is a negative difference of $1,348,911. The main reason 
for the negative difference is due to the timing of the real estate tax settlement and 
tuition fees, neither was received during the third quarter as expected. 
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Through March, the spending plan reflects an estimate of $50,657,850 and we 
actually received $49,490,328, which is a negative difference of $1,167,522. As 
mentioned above, there is a timing issue regarding two large revenue sources that will 
be resolved in April and/or May. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the fourth quarter of $6,342,150 and I am 
inclined to believe that we will receive closer to $9.5 million. Should that be the case, 
revenue for the year will be approximately $59,000,000, which is about $2 million or 
about 3.5% more than originally planned. You know that I am very conservative with 
my estimates and that typically we see a positive difference of between 1 % and 2% 
each year. This year we experienced a number of significant positive differences that 
could not have been foreseen and they are as follows: 

State Foundation 
Economic Disadv. Funding 
Refunds 

Total 

Current Status: $1,167,522 under plan 

Positive Diff. 

$350,000 
$615,000 
$321,874 

$1,286,874 

Anticipated End of Year Status: $2 million over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected estimated revenue for the second quarter of $5,210,250 
and we actually received $6,344,881, which is a positive difference of $1,134,631 or 
about 21.8%. The main reason for the positive difference is due to the fact that we 
received the final tax settlement this quarter which was expected in the first quarter. 
You may recall that we had a negative difference of close to $1 million in the first 
quarter. 

Through December, the spending plan reflects an estimate of $26,903,550 and we 
actually received $27,084,939, which is a positive difference of $181,389 or about 
7 / 1 Oths of 1 %. Although I would like to believe that I am that good, I am really not. 
You know that I am very conservative with my estimates and that typically we see a 
positive difference of between 1 % and 2% each year. Although there are really no 
unresolved timing issues on the revenue side through December to consider, there are 
3 large differences ( 1 negative and 2 positive). These 3 large differences are as follows: 

Real Estate Taxes 
Economic Disadv. Funding 
Refunds 

Total 

($661,339) 
$280,791 
$321,874 

($58,674) 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $23,754,300 and 
$6,342,150 in the fourth quarter. Because I am not entirely certain when the final tax 
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settlement will arrive (reflected in the spending plan in the third quarter), for purposes 
of projecting here, I will combine both the third and fourth quarters ($30,096,450 in 
total). I am relatively confident that despite the anticipated loss in real estate taxes 
during the second half of the year, our actual revenue will be about $100,000 more 
than the estimate of $30,096,450. I am relatively certain that the additional State 
Foundation Aid and the Economic Disadvantage Funding will cover the loss to real 
estate taxes. I am extremely hopeful that the anticipated loss in real estate taxes of 
$600,000 in the second half of the fiscal year is actually far less. However, I will not 
know for certain until the final settlement arrives in late March or early April. 

Current status: $181,389 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year status: $285,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected estimated revenue of $21,693,300 in the first quarter of 
the fiscal year and we actually received $20,740,058, which is a negative difference of 
$953,242 or about 4.4%. The main reason for the negative difference is due to the fact 
that we did not receive the final tax settlement in September as expected. The 
estimate for the tax settlement was $1.5 million. Although the tax settlement of $1.5 
million has yet to arrive, significant positive differences in tuitions and other State 
revenue has helped to keep the current negative difference significantly below $1.5 
million (only about $950,000). The positive difference in tuitions and other State 
revenue combined is $697,550. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $5,210,250 during the second quarter, 
$23,754,300 during the third quarter and $6,342,150 during the fourth quarter for a 
grand total of $57,000,000 for the year. If all goes according to plan next quarter 
which will include the final tax settlement, I believe that we will see a positive 
difference of about $1.4 million (represents factoring out the estimate of $395,000 in 
tuition in the second quarter). 
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EXPENDITURE CATEGORIES: 

Salaries 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $9,080,265 in the fourth 
quarter and actual expenditures were $8,990,201, which is a positive 
difference of $90,064. Certified salaries (111-139) were $87,421 under 
plan and classified salaries (141-172) were $2,643 under plan as well. 

Regarding certified salaries, the positive difference is primarily due to 
current year leaves of absence of teachers primarily for maternity and 
paternity leave. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the fiscal year of $32,550,000 
and actual salaries were $32,236,301, which is a positive difference of 
$313,699 or about 1%. Certified salaries were about $371,336 under plan 
and classified salaries were about $57,637 over plan. 

Below are the categories within certified salaries reflecting the estimated 
and actual expenditures for fiscal year 2015: 

Certified Estimated Actual Difference 

Regular Salaries ( 111) $22,838,000 $22,497,477* $340,523 1.5% 
Substitutes/Tutors ( 112) $ 65,000 $ 72,451 ($ 7,451) (11.5%) 
Supplementals (113) $ 420,000 $ 362,649 $ 57,351 13.7% 
Other Cert. Salaries (119) $ 63,000 $ 98,260 ($35,260) (56%) 
Severance Pay ( 132) $ 114,000 $ 102,661 $ 11,339 10% 
Med. Waiver/ PL Inc. (139) $ 57,000 $ 52,166 $ 4,834 8.4% 

Total Ce.-tified Salaries $23,557,000 $23,185,664 $371,336 1.6% 

* - Includes all leaves (Sick (121), Personal (122), Vacation (123), Holiday
(124) and Professional (125) Jury Duty (127) and Calamity (131)).

With regard to classified salaries, here is are the categories within 
classified salaries reflecting estimated and actual expenditures for fiscal 
year 2015: 

Classified Estimated Actual Difference 

Regular Salaries (141) $8,030,000 $8,013,252* $16,748 .2% 
Substitutes (142) $ 290,000 $ 328,105 ($38,105) (13.1%) 
Supplementals (143) $ 185,000 $ 228,472 ($43,472) (23.5%) 
Overtime (144) $ 338,000 $ 325,870 $12,130 3.6% 
Other Cert. Salaries (149) $ 38,000 $ 24,825 $13,175 34.7% 
Severance Pay ( 162) $ 55,000 $ 71,068 ($16,068) (29.2%) 
Medical Waiver (169) $ 12,000 $ 10,709 $1,291 10.8% 
BOE & Summer (171-72) $ 45,000 $ 48,336 ($3,336) (7.4%) 

Total Classified Salaries $8,993,000 $9,050,637 ($57,637) f .6%) 
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* - Includes all leaves (Sick (151), Personal (152), Vacation (153), Holiday
(154) and Professional (155) Jury Duty (157) and Calamity (161).

The negative difference of $57,637 is 6/lOths of 1% of total classified 
salaries. Here is an illustration by job classification for regular salaries 
including leaves only: 

Job Classification Estimated Actual Difference 

Secretaries $1,895,000 $1,889,879 $ 5,121 .3% 

Security Guards $ 384,000 $ 394,771 ($10,771) (2.8%) 
Intervention Spec. Asst. $1,147,000 $1,176,492 ($29,492) (2.6%) 
Monitor's $ 147,500 $ 156,904 ($ 9,404) (6.4%) 
Preschool $ 180,000 $ 151,714 $28,286 15.7% 

Noon Aides $ 212,000 $ 201,667 $10,333 4.9% 

Custodians $1,583,000 $1,553,308 $29,692 1.9% 

Maintenance $ 456,000 $ 431,529 $24,471 5.4% 

Technology $ 69,000 $ 70,894 ($ 1,894) (2.7%) 
Bus Drivers $ 814,000 $ 801,676 $12,324 1.5% 

Bus Aides $ 107,500 $ 107,445 $ 55 0% 

Bus Mechanics $ 196,000 $ 195,790 $ 210 0% 

Dispatcher $ 54,000 $ 52,980 $ 1,020 1.9% 

Administrator's $ 785.000 $ 828.203 ($43,203) (5.5%) 

Total Classified Salaries $8,030,000 $8,013,252 $16,748 .2% 

Although the sum of regular salaries combined with leaves of absences 
reflects a positive difference of almost $17,000 or 2/ lOths of 1 %, there 
were a few classifications with bigger differences that I would like to 
elaborate on further. 

The negative difference in security guards is a result of an agreement 
made in February (retroactive to the beginning of the school year) that 
reclassified the two (2) floating security guards to regular security guards 
and increased their salary for the year just under $9,800. 

With respect to Intervention Specialists, my planning did not include the 
addition of two (2) new people hired for the beginning of the year despite 
my inquiry earlier regarding staffing levels. 

With respect to Monitors, one additional monitor was added during the 
school year in place of replacing 2 noon aides. With respect to Preschool, 
we were able to charge off approximately $30,000 in salaries to the 
Preschool Grant (fund 587). 

With respect to maintenance, my planning reflected the addition of a new 
maintenance person; however, that person was not hired until late in 
September. With respect to administrators, my planning did not include 
the addition of an assistant athletic director that was hired in October. 
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I am extremely pleased with how well all salaries did this fiscal year. 
Overall, total salaries were about $314,000 or about 1 % under plan. There 
were a few areas of concern during the year but in the end combined with 
areas that had a positive difference there was little negative impact to 
salaries as a whole. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $7,423,865 and actual expenditures 
were $7,364,934, which is a positive difference of $58,931. Certified salaries 
(111-139) were $35,868 under plan and classified salaries (141-172) were 
$23,063 under plan as well. 

Regarding certified salaries, the main reason for the positive difference of 
$35,868 is primarily due to the positive differences in substitutes ( 112) and 
supplementals (113), which combined was $23,411 under plan. 

Regarding classified salaries, the main reason for the pos1t1ve difference of 
$23,063 is primarily due to the positive difference in supplementals (143), 
which was $27,149 under plan. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $23,469,735 and 
actual expenditures were $23,246,100, which is a positive difference of 
$223,635 or less than 1 %. Certified salaries (111-139) are $283,915 under 
plan and classified salaries (141-172) are $60,280 over plan. 

Regarding certified salaries, the main reason for the positive difference is in the 
area of regular salaries (111) combined with leave of absences (121-131), which 
are $249,763 under plan. Through August the amount that is reflected in the 
spending plan for July and August is based on the teacher's expected bi-weekly 
pay during the entire previous contract year (September 2013 - August 2014). 
Further investigation found that there were a number of teacher bi-weekly 
amounts that were actually less as a result of leaves of absences that were 
taken during the year (primarily maternity leaves) which greatly contributed to 
the positive difference of $158,927 through August. Since then (September
December), the positive difference in regular salaries combined with leaves of 
absence is $90,836 (a result of new leave of absences this school year). 

Regarding classified salaries, the main reason for the negative difference is in 
the area of substitutes (142) which has a negative difference of $54,520. The 
negative difference in substitutes (142) continues to be of concern. Actual 
substitute costs in custodial/maintenance are $191,695, which is about 
$78,700 over plan. Actual substitute costs for custodial/maintenance last 
fiscal year through March were $111,528 or about $80,000 lower than this 
year. However, paid leaves (151-153 sick, personal and vacation) through 
March of this year are just under $295,900 and were only $174,964 last year 
which suggests that we have had significantly more employees out this year 
utilizing paid leaves. This could certainly explain the fact that substitute costs 
are much higher than they were last year. 
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The spending plan reflects an estimate for salaries of $9,080,265 in the fourth 
quarter. Given what we have seen so far, I am inclined to believe that actual 
expenditures will be slightly less in the fourth quarter. With that said, I am 
relatively confident that we will see a positive difference in overall salaries for 
the year of about $300,000. 

Current Status: $223,635 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $300,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the second quarter of $8,721,365 
and actual expenditures were $8,687,149, which is a positive difference of 
$34,216. During the second quarter, certified salaries ( 111-139) were $97,400 
under plan and classified salaries (141-172) were $63,184 over plan. 

Regarding certified salaries, the main reason for the positive difference of 
$97,400 is due to leave of absences as described in the first quarter comment. 
In addition, supplementals (113) and other salaries (119) combined were 
$45,323 under plan. 

Regarding classified salaries, the main reason for the negative difference of 
$63,184 is due to substitutes (142) and supplementals (143) which combined 
were $38,301 over plan this quarter. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $16,045,870 and 
actual expenditures were $15,881,166, which is a positive difference of 
$164,704 or about 1%. Certified salaries (111-139) are $248,047 under plan 
and classified salaries (141-172) are $83,343 over plan. 

Regarding certified salaries, the main reason for the positive difference is in the 
area of regular salaries (111) combined with leave of absences (121-131), which 
are $234,522 under plan. Through August the amount that is reflected in the 
spending plan for July and August is based on the teacher's expected bi-weekly 
pay during the entire previous contract year (September 2013 - August 2014). 
Further investigation found that there were a number of teacher bi-weekly 
amounts that were actually less as a result of leaves of absences that were 
taken during the year (primarily maternity leaves) which greatly contributed to 
the positive difference of $158,927 through August. Since then (September
December), the positive difference in regular salaries combined with leaves of 
absence is $75,595 (a result of new leave of absences this school year). 

Regarding classified salaries, the main reason for the negative difference is in 
the area of substitutes (142) and supplementals (143) which combined were 
$87,645 over plan. The negative difference of $30,100 in supplementals (143) I 
believe has to do with the fact that certified supplementals (113) are almost 
$35,000 under plan, so they basically wash each other out. 

The negative difference in substitutes (142) continues to be of concern. Actual 
substitute costs in custodial/maintenance are $161,010, which is just over 
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$66,000 over plan. Actual substitute costs for custodial/maintenance last 
fiscal year through December were $91,392 or almost $70,000 lower than this 
year. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate for salaries in the third quarter of 
$7,423,865 and $9,080,265 in the fourth quarter. Given what we have seen so 
far, I am inclined to believe that actual expenditures will be less in both the 
third and fourth quarter. However, timing with respect to supplementals often 
times gives a different appearance. Although, it will correct itself in the 
following quarter if there is an issue of timing in the third. With that said, I am 
relatively confident that we will see a positive difference in overall salaries in the 
second half of the year and I would suspect the positive difference to be at least 
$200,000. 

Current Status: $164,704 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $365,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the first quarter of $7,324,505 and 
actual expenditures were $7,194,017, which is a positive difference of 
$130,488. During the first quarter, certified salaries (111-139) were $150,647 
under plan and classified salaries (141-172) were $20,159 over plan. 

Regarding certified salaries, the main reason for the positive difference is in the 
area of regular salaries (111) combined with leaves of absences (121-131), 
which were $152,805 under plan. The amount that is reflected in the spending 
plan for July and August is based on the teacher's expected bi-weekly pay 
during the entire contract year (September-August). Further investigation 
found that there were a number of teacher bi-weekly amounts that were 
actually less as a result of leaves of absences that were taken during the year 
(primarily maternity leaves), which is the primary reason for the large positive 
difference. 

Regarding classified salaries, the main reason for the negative difference is in 
the area of substitutes (142) which were $48,913 over plan. Further 
investigation found that custodial and maintenance substitute costs combined 
were $48,924 over plan. Substitute costs for custodians and maintenance in 
the first quarter this year was $116,924 and was $67,278 last fiscal year (a 
difference of $49,646). Further investigation found that we had considerably 
more summer projects going on this year than in the past. 

Although we are through 25% of the fiscal year, we are about 81 % through the 
budget. However, it is typical to spend more of the budget during the summer 
months than the rest of the year. As a matter of fact, last year we had spent 
just over 48% of the budget during the first quarter and what turned out to be 
about 43% of what we would actually spend in the fiscal year. 

Last fiscal year, the budget for substitutes was about $140,000 and we actually 
spent more than $157,000. The budget for this fiscal year is $144,000 and we 
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have already spent more than $116,000. Unfortunately, based on what has 
transpired thus far, I am inclined to believe that the budget number of 
$144,000 should have been closer to $170,000. Hopefully, the remaining 9 
months of the fiscal year are considerably less than October through June of 
last year. During the last 3 quarters of last fiscal year, actual expenditures for 
substitutes were about $75,000. I am highly doubtful that this year will be 
anything less. 

Salaries are estimated to be $8,721,365 in the second quarter, $7,423,865 in 
the third quarter and $9,080,265 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$32,550,000 for the year. 

Benefits 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,798,263 in the fourth 
quarter and actual expenditures were $3,568,035, which is a positive 
difference of $230,228. The main reason for the positive difference is in 
hospitalization, dental and vision insurance (241, 243, 244, 251, 253 & 
254), which combined have a positive difference of $187,659. This is a 
direct result of the budget reflecting a 10% increase in insurance 
premiums this fiscal year when in fact we did not experience an increase 
this year. Additionally, the premium for workers compensation was less 
about $35,300 less than expected due to a lower rate than expected. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the fiscal year of $14,080,000 
and actual expenditures were $13,337,874, which is a positive difference 
of $742,126 or about 5.25%. Below is a review of estimated and the actual 
expenditures, by category, combining both certified and classified for the 
fiscal year. 

Category Estimated Actual Difference 

Retirements (210,212,220,222) $5,279,956 $5,343,697 ($ 63,741) ( 1.2%) 
Tuition Reimbursement (231) 94,000 62,039 $ 31,961 34.0% 
Uniform/Cell Phone Reimb (232) 28,320 24,291 $ 4,029 14.2% 
Hospitalization (241 & 251) 7,195,600 6,569,244 $626,356 8.7% 

Life Insurance (242 & 252) 40,782 39,241 $ 1,541 3.8% 

Dental (243 & 253) 466,400 417,574 $ 48,826 10.5% 
Vision (244 & 254) 125,310 110,610 $ 14,700 11.7% 

Medicare (249 & 259) 471,976 450,855 $ 21,121 4.5% 

Worker's Comp (261 & 262) 325,473 290,150 $ 35,323 10.9% 
Unemployment (281 & 282) 27,433 11,785 $ 15,648 57.0% 
Medical Reimbursement (291 & 292) 24,750 18,388 t 6,362 25.7% 
Total $14,080,000 $13,337,874 $742,126 5.3% 

Clearly all of these categories did very well. Hospitalization, Dental and 
Vision were under plan as a result of no premium increase. Workers 
compensation was under as a result of a lower rate than anticipated. All of 
these categories combined were $725,205 or about 8.9% under plan. 
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Retirements were approximately $63,700 over plan some of which (about 
$19,000) was an error on my part regarding the calculation for STRS pick
up. The remaining difference in retirements primarily has to do with the 
salary estimates that were provided to the retirement systems prior to the 
budget being finalized. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,437,407 and actual expenditures 
were $3,258,546, which is a positive difference of $178,861. The main reason 
for the positive difference is in hospitalization, dental and vision insurance 
(241, 243, 244, 251, 253 & 254), which combined have a positive difference of 
$200,365. This is a direct result of the budget reflecting a 10% increase in 
insurance premiums this fiscal year. However in September the insurance 
consortium informed us that there would be no increase to premiums this year. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $10,281,736 and 
actual expenditures were $9,769,839, which is a positive difference of 
$511,897. Again, the main reason for the positive difference is in 
hospitalization, dental and vision insurance (241, 243, 244, 251, 253 & 254), 
which combined have a positive difference of $502,223. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $3,798,263 in the fourth quarter. 
Based on what I have described, I am fairly confident that we will see a positive 
difference of at least $240,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $511,897 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $755,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $3,488,774 
and actual expenditures were $3,252,820, which is a positive difference of 
$235,954. The main reason for the positive difference is in hospitalization, 
dental and vision insurance (241, 243, 244, 251, 253 & 254), which combined 
have a positive difference of $202,424. This is a direct result of the budget 
reflecting a 10% increase in insurance premiums this fiscal year. However in 
September the insurance consortium informed us that there would be no 
increase to premiums this year. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $6,844,329 and 
actual expenditures were $6,511,293, which is a positive difference of 
$333,036. Again, the main reason for the positive difference is in 
hospitalization, dental and vision insurance (241, 243, 244, 251, 253 & 254), 
which combined have a positive difference of$301,858. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $3,437,407 and 
$3,798,263 in the fourth quarter. Based on what I have described, I am fairly 
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confident that we will see a positive difference of at least $240,000 in both the 
third and fourth quarters. 

Current Status: $333,036 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $820,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the first quarter of $3,355,555 and 
actual expenditures were $3,258,473, which is a positive difference of $97,082. 
The main reason for the positive difference is in hospitalization (241 & 251), 
which combined have a positive difference of $91,095. This is primarily 
because I budgeted for a 10% increase in insurance premiums this fiscal year 
and was notified (in August/September) that there would most likely not be a 
premium increase this year. With that said, we should see at least a positive 
difference of $700,000 by the end of the fiscal year. 

The spending plan reflects estimated expenditures in the second quarter of 
$3,488,774, $3,437,407 in the third quarter and $3,798,263 in the fourth 
quarter for a grand total of $14,080,000 for the year. However, based on a zero 
percent (0%) increase to insurance premiums this fiscal year, I believe actual 
expenditures for the year will be closer to $13.4 million. 

Contracted Services 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,753,583 in the fourth 
quarter and actual expenditures were $4,033,433, which is a negative 
difference of $279,850. You may recall that we had a positive difference 
in the third quarter of almost $391,000 mainly due to excess costs (474), 
which had a positive difference of almost $430,000. I believed at the time 
that this was merely a result of timing; however, I indicated that I didn't 
believe actual expenditures related to excess costs will be nearly as high as 
originally expected. 

The reason for the significant negative difference this quarter was not 
really an issue of timing at all. We did have expenditures for excess costs 
(474) this quarter; however, the expenditures were only about $376,000
and were expected to be closer to $900,000.

The significant negative difference this quarter of almost $280,000 was a 
result of 7 line accounts that had either a positive or negative difference 
of more than $40,000. Combined these 7 accounts had a negative 
difference of $289,265 and none are a result of timing. Five of them are a 
result of far more expenditures than reflected in the budget. The other 
two are positive differences due to significantly less expenditures than 
reflected in the budget. These 7 are reflected on the next page: 
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Line Account 

Legal Services (418) 
Electricity (451) 
Spec. Ed. Tuition (475) 
Open Enrollment (477) 
Community Schools (478) 
Tuition (471) 
Excess Costs (474) 

Total 

Difference 

($89,726) 
($55,419) 
($163,016) 
($42,818) 
($185,003) 
$152,506 
$94,211 

($289,265) 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for this fiscal year of $9,412,593 
and actual expenditures were $9,044,790, which is a positive difference of 
$367,803 or 3.9%. Below is an illustration of the estimated and actual 
expenditures by subgroup. 

Estimated Actual Difference 

Objects 410-419 $1,889,000 $2,050,022 ($161,022) (8.5%) 
Objects 420-429 746,293 721,423 $ 24,870 3.3% 

Objects 430-439 62,250 41,121 $ 21,129 33.9% 

Objects 440-449 203,450 208,330 ($ 4,880) /2.4 %) 
Objects 450-459 879,200 1,043,865 ($164,665) (18.7%) 
Objects 460-469 22,250 12,342 $ 9,908 44.5% 
Objects 4 70-4 79 5,439,650 4,792,884 $646,766 11.9% 
Objects 480-489 170,000 174,803 ($ 4,803) (2.8%) 
Objects 490-499 500 0 500 100% 
Totals $9,412,593 $9,044,790 $367,803 3.4% 

There were really only 3 large dollar differences (2 negative and 1 
positive). Objects 410-419 were primarily over plan due to legal services 
(418) which was $127,019 over plan. Other professional services (419)
were over plan by almost $41,500 as well.

Objects 450-459 were primarily over plan due to electricity services and 
gas services. Combined, these 2 were $193,237 over plan. Gas services 
were about $50,000 over plan and that is a result of a more severe winter 
and one less payment holiday than the year before. Electricity services 
were about $143,000 over plan. The budget for these services was 
determined based on the fact that we were expected to see a 20% 
reduction in costs as a result of a contract with Cenergistics related to 
utility behavior modifications. Last fiscal year the combined expenditures 
for Electricity and Gas services were $828,890. The budget for those two 
this fiscal year was $753,000. Unfortunately, actual expenditures were 
$946,237 or about $120,000 greater than last year. 

Objects 470-479 are tuition accounts and were under plan by almost 
$650,000. However, special education tuition (475), open enrollment 
(477) and community schools (478) combined were over plan by almost
$410,000. Regular tuition (471) and excess cost (474) combined were
$1,015,487 under plan.
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The objects within 470-479 (tuition accounts) vary from year to year 
which makes them rather unpredictable for budgeting purposes. Over the 
past few years I have become increasingly concerned with how some of the 
tuition accounts fluctuate from one year to the next and/ or grow 
exponentially. Below is an illustration of what I mean by that: 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Reg. Tuition (471) $1,091,796 $1,293,111 $1,329,283 $1,117,045 $1,140,219 
Excess Costs (474) $1,245,034 $1,000,253 $1,009,072 $ 789,134 $ 398,944 
Special Ed. (475) $ 593,660 $ 426,007 $ 404,946 $ 535,238 $ 585,931 
Vocational (476) $ 549,210 $ 685,647 $ 594,912 $1,019,201 $1,094,942 
Open Enrollment (477) $ 69,759 $ 185,945 $ 269,016 $ 392,410 $ 467,380 
Community School (478) $ 492,949 $ 550,906 $ 619,259 $ 782,302 $1,015,275 
Other Tuitions (479) I 66,713 I 120,493 t 108,515 I 93,894 t 90,193 

Total $4,109,121 $4,262,362 $4,335,003 $4,729,224 $4,792,884 
3.7% 1.7% '9.1% 1.3% 

By looking at this illustration, you can see that regular tuition (471), 
special education (475) and other tuitions (479) have fluctuated over the 
past 5 years but have changed very little in total since FY 11. As a matter 
of fact, in FY 11 the total of these 3 was 1,752,169 and the total in FY 15 
was $1,816,343. However, it is all the other ones (474, 476, 477 and 478) 
that have me very concerned. Three of these have grown exponentially 
over the past 5 years and show no signs of slowing down. The other one 
(474) has been declining significantly since FY 11.

I expect that next fiscal year we will see an increase to excess costs and to 
vocational tuition since we are not offering Excel Tecc programs at Brush 
but would expect that our students will attend vocational programs at 
other schools. I also believe that open enrollment and community schools 
will continue to grow each year. Students attending other districts 
(through open enrollment) have increased from approximately 14 in FY 11 
to almost 80 in FY 15. Students attending community/charter schools 
have increased from about 95 in FY 11 to almost 175 in FY 15. As you 
can imagine budgeting accurately for these tuition line accounts is a 
difficult task. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $2,083,603 and actual expenditures 
were $1,692,673, which is a positive difference of $390,930. The main reason 
for the positive difference is a result of excess costs (474), which had a positive 
difference of almost $430,000 this quarter. This is a result of timing; however, I 
don't believe actual expenditures related to excess costs will be nearly as high 
as originally expected. 

Like the first and second quarters, this quarter also had many positive and 
negative differences throughout this expenditure category. As a matter of fact, 
we had five (5) accounts that had either a positive or negative difference greater 
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than $25,000. These five (5) accounts combined had a positive difference of 
$383,366. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $5,659,010 and 
actual expenditures were $5,011,357, which is a positive difference of 
$647,653. The main reason for the positive difference is in tuitions (471) and 
excess costs (474), which combined have a positive difference of$768,770. 

Although we currently have a positive difference of almost $648,000, there are a 
few accounts that I am concerned about that have significant negative 
differences and those are as follows: 

Legal Services (418) 
Rentals (425) 
Electricity (451) 
Gas Services (453) 
Open Enrollment (477) 

Total 

$37,293 
$37,587 
$87,557 
$39,064 
$24,562 
$226,062 

In the second quarter comment, I explained in greater detail the significant 
differences which still apply in this quarter. The spending plan reflects an 
estimate of 3,753,584 in the fourth quarter. Based on what I have seen thus 
far and factoring in the timing issues, I believe that we will be at least $350,000 
over plan in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $647,653 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $300,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $1,909,328 
and actual expenditures were $1,709,810, which is a positive difference of 
$199,518. The main reason for the positive difference is a result of tuition 
(471), which had a positive difference of almost $212,000 this quarter. Like the 
first quarter, we had many positive and negative differences throughout this 
expenditure category this quarter as well. As a matter of fact, we had five (5) 
(not counting tuition) accounts that had either a positive or negative difference 
greater than $10,000. These five (5) accounts combined had a negative 
difference of$17,673. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $3,575,407 and 
actual expenditures were $3,318,684, which is a positive difference of 
$256,723. The main reason for the positive difference is in tuitions (471), 
which has a positive difference of $242,812. There are a few accounts that I am 
concerned about that have significant negative differences and those are as 
follows: 

Legal Services (418) 
Rentals (425) 
Electricity (451) 

$62,217 
$22,116 
$43,766 
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Gas Services (453) 
Total 

$26,372 
$154,471 

Legal services again this year are a concern. Last fiscal year at this time actual 
expenditures were $140,362 and are $148,217 this year. The budget for this 
fiscal year is $180,000 (last year we spent just over $212,000). Unfortunately, 
given that we have negotiations with all three (3) unions still to come, I firmly 
believe that we may spend close to $300,000 this fiscal year on legal services, 
which will be about $120,000 more than planned. 

Rentals will continue to be over plan as a result of us renting the Beachwood 
facility for bus repairs. You may recall that the original plan was for us to be 
out of the Beachwood facility in September. However, it seems apparent that 
we will remain in the Beachwood facility through the end of this fiscal year. 
With that said, I would suspect that rentals will be at least $30,000 over plan at 
the end of the fiscal year. 

Electricity disturbs me the most. Currently electricity expenditures are about 
$6,000 more than last year at this time. You may recall that we contracted 
with a company that guaranteed us savings in this area by changing the 
behavior of our staff. This company receives $10,000 a month for their service. 
Our electrical costs for the past few years are reflected on the next page. 

FY 2011 
FY 2012 
FY 2013 
FY 2014 

$628,468 
$568,377 
$504,609 
$475,560 

You may recall that we completed a HB 264 project that guaranteed us 
reductions (savings) in electrical costs. This HB 264 project was completed in 
August 2012 and you will notice the savings beginning in FY 2013. Based on 
information provided by Cenergistic (the company noted above), I set the budget 
for this fiscal year at 80% of FY 2014 expenditures or $372,000. Given that in 
the first six months we have actual expenditures for electricity of almost 
$238,000, I firmly believe we will be close to $100,000 over plan not to mention 
the $100,000+ we will have paid to Cenergistic. Rest assured, we will be having 
a conversation with those folks in the near future. 

Gas services (or heat) is currently about $26,000 over plan and I believe that is 
due to the fact that last year at this time we received two (2) payment holidays 
and we have had only one this year. Unless we experience one holiday between 
now and the end of June, I would suspect that this negative difference will 
remam. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $2,083,604 and 
$3,753,584 in the fourth quarter. Based on what I have seen thus far, I believe 
that we will be at least $100,000 over plan in both the third and fourth 
quarters. 
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Current Status: $256,723 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $50,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $1,666,078 and 
actual expenditures were $1,608,874, which is a positive difference of $57,204. 
During this quarter, there were positive and negative differences throughout 
this expenditure category. There were six (6) line accounts that had either a 
positive or negative difference greater than $15,000. These six (6) accounts 
combined had a positive difference of just over $22,000. 

I believe that many of the differences (both positive and negative) are a result of 
timing issues; and therefore, I am not too terribly concerned this early in the 
year. As a matter of fact, last year at this time we had a negative difference of 
more than $140,000 and had a positive difference of almost $325,000 by the 
end of the second quarter, a change in position of almost $500,000. 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $1,909,329, $2,083,604 in 
the third quarter and $3,753,584 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$9,412,595 for the year. 

Supplies 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $519,294 in the fourth quarter 
and actual expenditures were $273,367, which is a positive difference of 
$245,927. There are four (4) accounts that have a positive difference of 
more than $20,000 and combined have a positive difference of $252,920. 
Only one of these four accounts is a result of timing. The other 3 reflect 
less expenditures than the budget reflected. Instructional supplies (511) 
was $47,061 under plan, software (516) was $23,562 under plan due to 
timing, textbooks (521) were $152,000 under plan and bus fuel (582) was 
$30,297 under plan. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $1,673,615 and 
actual expenditures were $1,570,811, which is a positive difference of 
$102,804 or about 6.15%. There were 4 accounts that had a positive or 
negative difference greater than $50,000 and those are: 

Line Account 
511 - Instructional Materials 
521 - Textbooks 
572 - Building/Maintenance Supp. 
582 - Bus Fuel 

Total 

Difference 
$53,939 
$101,247 
($131,819) 
$74,696 

$98,063 
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With regard to instructional supplies (511), this expenditure category 
continues to improve with respect to how well the budget is being spent. 
Over the past few years, utilization of the budget has gone from about 65% 
- 70% to about 80% - 85%. In most years (including this one) there is a
positive difference in the curriculum budget of at least 5% of the total
instructional supply budget because Dr. Motley (with my blessing) asks for
a budget amount to cover, if needed, any "shortfall" or missed items by
the buildings as a means of assisting and/or supporting the educational
process.

With regard to textbooks (521), it was decided not to begin the purchase of 
the math adoption which was estimated at $152,000 this year. However, 
during the year, there was a need for additional textbook in a different 
area. The cost of these additional textbooks was just under $51,000. 

With regard to building/maintenance supplies (572), I believe that the 
amount provided for in the budget the past few years was calculated in 
error. Below are the actual expenditures beginning in fiscal year 2007 
that will support the error I just mentioned: 

FY 2007 
FY 2008 
FY 2009 
FY 2010 
FY 2011 
FY 2012 
FY 2013 
FY 2014 
FY 2015 

$405,115 
$378,974 
$327,715 
$425,363 
$422,773 
$312,150 
$277,005 
$347,301 
$391,819 

(budget reduction) 

(budget reduction) 
(budget reduction) 

Clearly, you can see by this information that the budget in FY 2014 of 
$275,000 and the budget in FY 2015 of $260,000 were anything but 
realistic given what actual expenditures have been in non-budget 
reduction years. 

With regard to bus fuel (582), I believe most of the positive difference is a 
result of the location of where our buses are housed in addition to slightly 
improved bus routes. I also believe that there is an issue of timing with 
respect to either the fuel level in the tanks at the beginning of this school 
year compared to last and/or being invoiced timely for the last order of 
the fiscal year. On the next page are the past fiscal years actual 
expenditures: 

Fiscal Year 

FY 2011 
FY 2012 
FY 2013 
FY 2014 
FY 2015 

Act. Expenditures 

$199,104 
$214,523 
$231,712 
$212,273 
$140,304 
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Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $356,491 and actual expenditures 
were $304,710, which is a positive difference of $51,781. There are five (5) 
accounts that have either a positive difference or a negative difference of more 
than $20,000 and combined have a positive difference of $78,133. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,154,321 and 
actual expenditures were $1,297,444, which is a negative difference of 
$143,123. There are five (5) accounts that have a negative difference or a 
positive difference of more than $25,000. Those five (5) accounts combined 
have a negative difference of $122,901 and are as follows: 

519 - Other Supplies 
521 - Textbooks 
572 - Maint. Supplies 
581 - Bus Supplies 
582 - Bus Fuel 

Total 

$25,575 
($50,753) 
($116,546) 
($25,576) 
$44,399 
($122,901) 

Although we currently have a rather significant negative difference, there are a 
number of timing issues that I expect will be resolved during the fourth quarter. 
However, I am of the opinion that the negative difference in maintenance 
supplies will continue to grow each month. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $519,294 in the fourth quarter. 
Based on what I know thus far, I believe actual expenditures will be slightly 
higher. 

Current Status: $143,123 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $175,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $355,450 and 
actual expenditures were $372,867, which is a negative difference of $17,417. 
There are six (6) accounts that have either a positive difference or a negative 
difference of more than $10,000 and combined have a negative difference of 
$41,771. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $797,830 and 
actual expenditures were $992,734, which is a negative difference of $194,904. 
There are five (5) accounts that have a negative difference of more than $15,000 
and no accounts that have a positive difference of more than $15,000. Those 
five (5) negative accounts combined have a negative difference of $185,197. 

I am fairly confident that three (3) of these accounts are issues of timing and 
will be relatively close to plan at the end of the fiscal year. They are 
instructional supplies (5ll), software (516) and new textbooks (521). The other 
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two (maintenance supplies and billable copies) I am relatively certain will be 
over plan by the end of the fiscal year. 

Maintenance supplies (572) are currently $82,006 over plan with actual 
expenditures of $222,006 compared to $168,470 this time last year. The 
budget for this year is $260,000 and we are on pace for actual expenditures 
being closer to $400,000. 

Billable copies (590) are new for us this year. This expenditure is for the actual 
copy costs associated with our copy machines. The lease on the copy machines 
expired in July and our new lease agreement reflects actual copy usage instead 
of a monthly /yearly allowance of copies. It appears that our average monthly 
cost for actual copy costs is about $3,800. With that said, I would suspect that 
this account will be close to $35,000 over plan at the end of the fiscal year. 

The monthly lease charge (which is reflected in contracted services) is about 
$4,600. The current monthly amount for the equipment and actual copy costs 
is about $8,400. The previous lease for copy machines and service was about 
$9,500 per month. The entire costs associated under the old lease were 
budgeted in contracted services this fiscal year and amount to $113,000. The 
actual costs for the new lease of about $55,000 will be reflected in contracted 
services and about $35,000 in billable copies which is reflected in supplies and 
materials. The result is a savings of about $23,000 per year. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $356,491 and 
$519,294 in the fourth quarter. Based on what I know thus far, I believe actual 
expenditures for both quarters will be fairly close to the estimates. 

Current Status: $194,904 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $175,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $442,380 and 
actual expenditures were $619,867, which is a negative difference of $177,487. 
There are six (6) accounts that have either a positive difference or a negative 
difference of more than $10,000 and combined have a negative difference of 
$155,524. 

Like contracted services, there are many positive and negative differences 
throughout. Although I believe many of them are a result of timing issues, 
there are a few which I will be keeping a close eye on next quarter. 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $355,450, $356,491 in the 
third quarter and $519,294 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of 
$1,673,615 for the year. 
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New Equipment 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $20,000 in the fourth quarter 
and actual expenditures were $36,787, which is a negative difference of 
$16,787. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $255,120 and 
actual expenditures were $390,724, which is a negative difference of 
$135,604. The main reason for the negative difference is a result of the 
$175,000 server replacement that I authorized back in December that was 
not part of the originally approved budget for this year. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $136,000 and actual expenditures 
were $203,702, which is a negative difference of $67,702. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $235,120 and actual 
expenditures were $353,937, which is a negative difference of $118,817. In my 
second quarter comment, I failed to mention that I had authorized the 
$175,000 server replacement - see January 2015 spending plan report. I 
completely forgot about this when I was preparing the second quarter financial 
evaluation. It wasn't until January when we had actual expenses upwards of 
$105,000 that I remembered. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $20,000 in the fourth quarter and 
given that we are about $120,000 over plan and the server replacement cost 
was $175,000, I suspect that actual expenditures in the fourth quarter will be 
closer to $75,000. 

Current Status: $118,817 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $175,000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $85,000 and 
actual expenditures were $63,785, which is a positive difference of $21,215. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $99,120 and 
actual expenditures were $150,235, which is a negative difference of $51,115. 
Although we are still significantly over plan, I am fairly confident that this is 
merely an issue of timing and will be resolved by the end of the third quarter. 
The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $136,000 and 
$20,000 in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $51, 115 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $25,000 over plan 
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First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $14, 120 and 
actual expenditures were $86,450, which is a negative difference of $72,330. 
The main reason for the significant negative difference is the purchase of two (2) 
new vans ($43,000) and wireless access points for various buildings ($21,000). 
I am not concerned with the large negative difference because 1 firmly believe it 
is a result of timing that will be resolved most likely in the second quarter and if 
not, definitely by the end of the third quarter. 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $85,000, $136,000 in the 
third quarter and $20,000 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of $255,120 
for the year. 

Dues, Fees, Other 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $69,172 in the fourth quarter 
and actual expenditures were $476,914, which is a negative difference of 
$407,742. You may recall that last quarter there was a positive difference 
of $406,307. There was a timing issue related to the County Auditor fees 
associated with the real estate tax settlement that did not arrive in the 
third quarter as expected but did arrive in the fourth quarter. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate this fiscal year of $1,158,672 and 
actual expenditures were $1,050,566, which is a positive difference of 
$108,106 or about 9.3%. There is no glaring reason for the positive 
difference. As a matter of fact there are 14 different line accounts within 
this expenditure category and 13 of them had a positive difference. Only 
delinquent land expense (847) had a negative difference ($42,711); 
however, this expense is a County Auditor expense associated with the 
real estate tax collections and when combined with all other County 
Auditor expenses the result is a positive difference of $34,669. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $473,300 and actual expenditures 
were $66,993, which is a positive difference of $406,307. The main reason for 
the positive difference is the County Auditor fees associated with the real estate 
tax settlement that did not arrive this quarter as anticipated. However, the 
settlement did arrive already and the actual fees were about $390,000 and the 
estimate was $367,000. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $1,089,500 and 
actual expenditures were $573,652, which is a positive difference of $515,848. 
Clearly the main reason for the positive difference is the timing of settlement 
fees. Although by factoring those in, there is still a positive difference of about 
$125,000. 
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The spending plan reflects an estimate of $69,172 in the fourth quarter. Based 
on what I know thus far, I would expect actual expenditures in the fourth 
quarter to be at least $480,000. 

Current Status: $515,848 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $105,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $82,350 and 
actual expenditures were $360,303, which is a negative difference of $277,953. 
The main reason for the negative difference is the County Auditor fees 
associated with the real estate tax settlement that arrived in October but was 
planned for in September. The actual fees were about $305,000 and the 
estimate was $345,000. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $616,200 and 
actual expenditures were $506,659, which is a positive difference of $109,541. 
Although there are a few timing issues, for the most part the main reason for 
the positive difference is in County Auditor Fees (845), which is about $54,000 
under plan. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $473,300 and 
$69,172 in the fourth quarter. Based on what I know thus far, I am inclined to 
believe that expenditures will be about $50,000 under plan during the second 
half of the fiscal year. 

Current Status: $109,541 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $160,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $533,850 and 
actual expenditures were $146,356, which is a positive difference of $387,494. 
The main reason for the positive difference is a result of a timing issue related 
to the final tax settlement, which includes significant County Auditor /Treasurer 
fees. I expected the tax settlement (along with the fees) to arrive in September 
but did not. I suspect that the tax settlement along with the applicable fees will 
arrive in October. The estimate for County Auditor /Treasurer fees was 
$345,000. 

Estimated expenditures in the second quarter are $82,350, $473,300 in the 
third quarter and $69,172 in the fourth quarter for a grand total of $1,158,672 
for the year. I expect to see a significant negative difference in the second 
quarter as a result of the arrival of the final tax settlement. 
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Other Non-Operating 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $400,000 in the fourth quarter 
and actual expenditures were $830,020, which is a negative difference of 
$430,020. As a result of a healthy cash balance in the General Fund, 
transfers of $447,500 were made to established reserve accounts in May. 
Transfers to reserve accounts are not part of the original budget process 
and are only made when deemed appropriate based on the current cash 
balance within the General Fund at the time. The following transfers were 
made to the reserve accounts in May: 

Reserve Fund 

Technology Repl. Reserve 
Vehicle Repl. Reserve 
District Infrastructure Res. 
Facility Reserve 
Korb Field Reserve 
Health Insurance Reserve 
Athletic Reserve 

Transfer 

$50,000 
$50,000 
$50,000 
$200,000 
$50,000 
$22,500 
$25,000 

June is when transfers of necessity are made. Below are the expected 
transfers and the actual transfers for the month of June: 

Fund 

Building Fund (004) 
Nutrition Service (006) 
Summer School (011) 
Safe Routes (019) 
Brush Musical (200) 
Korb Field (020) 
Class of 2015 
Athletics (300) 
Team Nutrition (599) 
Contingency 

Total 

Estimate 

$ 70,000 
$105,000 
$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 5,000 
$ 50,000 
$ 0 

$100,000 
$ 0 

$ 20,000 

$350,000 

Actual 

$ 70,000 
$126,000 
$ 5,000 
$ 567 
$ 6,000 
see above 
$ 1,000 
$145,000 
$ 1,954 
$ 0 

$355,521 

In addition to those transfers, the following advances were made: 

Federal Funds (500's) 
Safe Routes to School (019) 

Estimate 

$50,000 
$ 0

Actual 

$ 0 

$ 6,000 

46 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2015 

Farm to School (006) 
Greenview Latchkey (020) 
Memorial Yearbook (200) 

Total 

$ 0

$ 0

$ 0

$50,000 

$13,000 
$ 7,000 
$ 1,000 

$27,000 

The reason that the transfer for athletics was $45,000 more than 
originally planned is a result of additional purchases that were authorized 
by either the Superintendent or me related to upgrading the program. 
One example is the new signage in the gymnasium in addition to the new 
electronic scoreboards. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

As I mentioned in the first and second quarter comment, very little happens in 
this area except in the final quarter of the fiscal year. Last quarter I mentioned 
that depending on the financial condition toward the end of the fiscal year, I 
may have the ability to transfer funds to other various reserve accounts as I 
have in previous years. As it stands now, I am strongly considering transferring 
approximately $400,000 in May into various reserve funds as follows: 

Bus/Vehicle Replacement 
District Infrastructure 
Technology Reserve 
Facility Reserve 
Health Ins. Reserve 
Athletic Reserve 

$50,000 
$50,000 
$50,000 
$200,000 
$22,500 
$25,000 

Additionally, the expected transfer and advance in June is $400,000 and I 
suspect that should be fairly accurate. 

Current Status: $0 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $400, 000 over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

As I mentioned in the first quarter comment, very little happens in this area 
except in the final quarter of the fiscal year. Depending on the financial 
condition toward the end of the fiscal year, I may have the ability to transfer 
funds to other various reserve accounts like in previous years. 

First Quarter Comment: 

This expenditure source primarily consists of the advances and transfers. 
Transfers and advances are normally done in June. Therefore, there isn't much 
to report at this time. Estimated transfers in June are $350,000 and estimated 
advances are $50,000. Below is what is expected in June: 

47 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2015 

Building Fund (004) (HB 264) 
Nutrition Service (006) 
Athletics (300) 
Korb Field Rep!. (020) 
Brush Musical (200) 
Contingency 
Federal Grant Funds (500's) 

Total 

Total - All Expenditure Categories 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

Transfer 

$70,000 
$105,000 
$100,000 
$50,000 
$5,000 
$20,000 

$350,000 

Advance 

$50,000 

$50,000 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the fourth quarter of $17,640,577 
and actual expenditures were $18,208,757, which is a negative difference of 
$568,180 or about 3.2%. There was a timing issue related to dues and fees 
which rendered that expenditure category with a negative difference of almost 
$410,000. I transferred almost $450,000 to reserve accounts rendering Non
Operating expenditures with a negative difference of about $430,000. That 
combined negative difference of almost $850,000 was offset by about $320,000 
in positive difference in salaries and benefits, leaving a negative difference of 
about $530,000 or 93.3% of the $568,180 negative difference. 

The spending plan reflected an estimate for the fiscal year of $59,530,000 and 
actual expenditures were $58,461,086, which is a positive difference of 
$1,068,914 or 1.8%. All expenditure categories did extremely well this year with 
only new equipment and transfers having negative differences. However, the 
negative difference in both new equipment and transfers occurred because we 
had the funds to allow it to happen. For the most part, I utilized the positive 
difference in benefits ($742,000+) as a result of no healthcare premium increase 
to cover the new servers ($175,000) and the transfer to reserve accounts 
($447,500). 

As you know, I typically budget on the conservative side with the hope that 
actual expenditures are between 1 % and 1.5% less than the original estimate. 
For the most part, expenditures have been even less than my conservative 
estimates. On the next page is a table of the past 8 years: 

Estimated Actual 
Expenditures Expenditures Diff. (%) 

FYOS $56,149,000 $55,104,635 1.86% 
FY09 $54,366,711 $53,984,103 .70% 
FY 10 $57,000,000 $55,444,855 2.73% 
FY 11 $59,538,000 $58,556,695 1.65% 
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FY 12 
FY 13 
FY 14 
FY 15 

$58,489,000 
$56,200,000 
$57,520,000 
$59,530,000 

$57,230,643 
$54,777,169 
$57,849,019 
$58,461,086 

2.15% 
2.53% 
( .57%) 
1.80% 

As you can see the only time that actual expenditures exceeded estimated 
expenditures was in FY 14. That is because we had resources that allowed me to 
charge a portion of the new phone system ($110,000 in new equipment) in 
addition to be able to add to existing reserve accounts and create a couple new 
ones. The combined total for new equipment, transfers and delinquent tax 
collection fees related to old TRW property (required a 10% expense paid to the 
County Auditor for delinquent tax collections) was an additional $825,000 in 
expenditures. Had none of that been done or happened, actual expenditures 
would have been closer a positive difference of about .73%. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate of $13,910,667 and actual expenditures were 
$12,891,558, which is a positive difference of $1,019,109. With the exception of 
equipment, all expenditure categories were under plan this quarter. The larger two 
(contract services and dues/fees) combined were almost $800,000 under plan but 
have timing issues. 

Through March, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $41,889,422 and actual 
expenditures were $40,252,329, which is a positive difference of $1,637,093. The 
main reason for the positive difference is a result of the positive differences in benefits 
and the timing issues related to contracted services and dues/fees. These three (3) 
categories combined are $1,675,398 under plan. 

The spending plan reflects an estimate of $17,640,577 in the fourth quarter. Based 
on all that I know thus far and have addressed in this update, I believe actual 
expenditures will be about $930,000 over plan in the fourth quarter. 

Current Status: $1,637,093 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $700,000 under plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the second quarter of $14,642,267 and 
actual expenditures were $14,446,734, which is a positive difference of$195,533. The 
main reason for the positive difference is a result of the positive differences in benefits 
and contracted services combined with the negative difference in dues and fees. The 
result of these differences is a positive difference of $157,517. 

Through December, the spending plan reflected an estimate of $27,978,756 and 
actual expenditures were $27,360,771, which is a positive difference of$617,985. The 
main reason for the positive difference is a result of the positive differences in benefits 
and contracted services which combined are $589,759. 
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The spending plan reflects an estimate in the third quarter of $13,910,667 and 
$17,640,577 in the fourth quarter. Based on all that I know thus far, I believe actual 
expenditures will be about $300,000 under plan in the third quarter and about 
$300,000 under plan in the fourth quarter as well. 

Current Status: $617,985 under plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1,210,000 under plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimate in the first quarter of $13,336,489 and actual 
expenditures were $12,914,037, which is a positive difference of $422,452 or about 
3.1 %, which is higher than ideally I like to be. However, I am aware of a few timing 
issues in every expenditure category with the exception of salaries and benefits. The 
combined positive difference in salaries and benefits is $227,520, which equates to a 
positive difference of 1.7% which is much closer to my ideal difference of 1.5%. 

The spending plan reflects estimated second quarter expenditures of $14,642,267, 
$13,910,667 in the third quarter and $17,640,577 in the fourth quarter for a grand 
total of $59,530,000 for the year. 

SUMMARIZATION 

Fourth Quarter Comment: 

The spending plan reflected an estimated ending cash balance of $10,472,677 
and the actual ending cash balance was $14,323,136, which is a positive 
difference of $3,850,459. Revenue for the quarter was almost $4 million over 
plan and expenditures were almost $600,000 over plan. 

Revenue for the fiscal year was about $2.8 million over plan and expenditures 
were almost $1.1 million under plan. As was the case last year, we had a number 
of timing issues that resulted in significant positive and negative differences 
throughout the year. Most of the significant differences were on the revenue 
side and occurred each month in the fiscal year. Each month there was either a 
positive difference or a negative difference of at least $935,000 to as much as 
$3.3 million. Expenditure differences were not nearly as drastic and only 
occurred in July, August, September, February, March, April and May. 

The vast majority of the revenue differences were a result of timing with real 
estate taxes and homestead and rollback reimbursements occurring in July 
through April. May and June were the least of the positive differences at 
$995,000 and $935,000 respectfully. Unfortunately these timing issues created 
an unrealistic financial position almost every month. However, I did keep you 
informed through the monthly spending plan reports, quarterly reports and 
treasurer updates. 
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While reviewing the monthly adjustment spreadsheet that I provide to you each 
month I noticed something rather interesting. The positive difference in cash at 
the end of July (the first month of the fiscal year) was $3,821,239, which is only 
about $29,000 less than the positive difference at the end of June of 
$3,850,459. Had I known that the positive difference in ending cash at the end 
of July would be so close to what it would be 11 months later, I would have slept 
much better from August through June! 

Despite the continuing slow recovering economy, the loss in tax collections, the 
reduction in property values and the decrease in our student enrollment, we 
have seen our best financial years over the past 3 years. Although we had 
impressive ending cash balances in 2010, 2011, 2013 and 2014, the ending cash 
balance this year is astonishing to say the least. The past 7 ending cash balance 
(including this years) are reflected below and represent the highest ending cash 
balances we have ever seen here at SEL. 

Fiscal Year 2009 
Fiscal Year 2010 
Fiscal Year 2011 
Fiscal Year 2012 
Fiscal Year 2013 
Fiscal Year 2014 
Fiscal Year 2015 

Cash Balance 

$6,128,036 
$8,980,631 
$8,008,273 
$7,192,233 
$12,425,643 
$13,002,614 
$14,323,136 

Our ending cash balance at the end of the first quarter was about $531,000 less 
than we expected. Revenue was about $1.3 million under plan (primarily due to 
timing with the real estate settlement) and expenditures were about $340,000 
under plan (primarily due to timing of dues/fees related to the real estate tax 
settlement). 

Our ending cash balance at the end of the second quarter was about $800,000 
higher than we expected. Revenue through the second quarter was over plan by 
about $200,000 and expenditures were under plan by about $620,000. At this 
time, I was fairly confident that any issues of timing had been resolved and I 
believed that the positive difference of $800,000 thus far was real. 

Our ending cash balance at the end of the third quarter was about $500,000 
higher than we expected. Revenue through the third quarter was under plan by 
about $1.2 million (timing of the real estate tax settlement) and expenditures 
were under plan by about $1.6 million. We had a number of timing issues going 
on this quarter. Although we were only about $500,000 over plan through the 
third quarter, I was fairly certain than we were going to be at least $2.7 million 
over plan by the end of the fiscal year. It turned out that we were closer to $3.9 
million over plan which was heavily assisted by the $1.1 million in delinquent 
real estate tax collections in the fourth quarter. 

The last appendix (appendix 17) in this document is a Zero Point Analysis (ZPA) 
reflecting actual revenue, actual expenditures and actual cash balances for fiscal 
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year 2011-2015 and includes the anticipated budget numbers for fiscal year 
2016. The estimates for fiscal years 2017-2020 are reflective of projection 
factors, estimates, economic factors and other variables. With that said, one 
should NOT place much reliance, if any, on those projections for they are subject 
to change. 

The ZPA reflects a positive ending cash balance of about $2.6 million on June 

30, 2017 and a NEGATIVE ending cash balance of about $6.3 million on June 
30, 2018. Based on this information alone and if a decision needed to be made 
today, I would suggest that we be on the ballot again in November 2016. 
However, you know that I am extremely conservative when it comes to financial 
forecasting (I believe it has served us all very well). Case in point, in my fourth 
quarter financial evaluation last year this is what I said: 

I have included at the end of this document a Zero Point Analysis that is 
reflective of the actual revenue and expenditures for fiscal year 2014 and the 
budget numbers for fiscal year 2015. The remaining estimates for fiscal years 
2016-2019 are reflective of projection factors, estimates, economic factors and 
other variables BUT should not be believed to be "set in stone". I anticipate that 
we will soon have the opportunity to discuss our current financial condition and 
our anticipated future financial condition with respect to when we might expect 
to be on the ballot again. The Zero Point reflected on the last page of this 
document reflects an ending cash balance of $5,000 at the end of fiscal year 
2017 (June 30, 2017) and a NEGATIVE ending cash balance of almost $9 million 
at the end of fiscal year 2018. What this means is that as long as none of the 
numbers change (and you know they will), we should be on the ballot in 
November 2016, which would be 4 full years from the passage of the last levy in 
November 2012. However, I am relatively confident that we will be able to stay 
off the ballot until at least May 2017 and with a little luck not until November 
2017. 

Obviously the numbers did change, fortunately in our favor! Notice if you will 
that last year the ZPA reflected an ending cash balance of only $5,000 for fiscal 
year 201 7 and a negative ending cash balance of almost $9 million for fiscal year 
2018. The new ZPA reflects an ending cash balance of about $2.6 million for 
fiscal year 2017 and a negative ending cash balance of about $6.3 million for 
fiscal year 2018, which is an improvement of almost $3 million. 

Financial prudence suggests that a discussion regarding our current financial 
condition and our anticipated future financial condition be had sometime in the 
fall preferably at a work session or even a Board Retreat. I would prefer that no 
one begin to panic because I don't believe there is anything to suggest that at 
this time. I believe it is important to keep you informed and to discuss levy 
options sooner rather than later. 

I honestly believe that our financial condition will afford us the ability to delay 
being on the ballot in November 2016 but the questions that will need to be 
addressed will be should we and for how long? Those questions should be 
addressed by the collective team of the Board, the Superintendent (along with 
input from her Directors) and me. Having all of us around a table discussing the 
"educational blueprint" related to the Strategic Plan and Destination 2018 is 

52 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2015 

essential in my opinion. Keep in mind, turning an aircraft carrier takes 
considerably longer than turning a sports car. 

Third Quarter Comment: 

From purely a cash position, the March 2015 spending plan report reflects that we 
have an estimated ending cash balance of $21,771,104 and our actual ending cash 
balance was $22,240,675, which is a positive difference of $469,571. Revenue for the 
third quarter is about $1.4 million under plan (timing of real estate tax settlement and 
tuition fees) and expenditures are about $1 million under plan (timing of contract 
services and dues/fees). 

Through March, revenue is about $1.2 million under plan and expenditures are just 
over $1.6 million under plan. We know that there are a number of timing issues 
regarding revenue and expenditures that will be resolved in the fourth quarter. The 
resolution of these items will significantly improve the current positive difference of 
about $470,000. 

The spending plan reflects estimated revenue in the fourth quarter of about $6.3 
million; however, given the timing issues, I am inclined to believe that we will actually 
receive closer to $9.5 million. The spending plan reflects estimated expenditures in 
the fourth quarter of about $17.6 million; however, given the timing issues and 
additional transfers to reserve funds, I am inclined to believe that actual expenditures 
will be closer to $18.5 million. 

The spending plan reflected an estimated ending cash balance in June of just under 
$10.5 million. If the fourth quarter happens as I have described, the actual ending 
cash balance in June will be just under $13.2 million, which is a positive difference of 
about $2.7 million. 

Although having $2.7 million more than anticipated is certainly helpful, please don't 
think that it changes our financial outlook a great deal. As a matter of fact, according 
to the Zero Point done in July 2014 the projected ending cash balance on June 30, 
2017 is a mere $5,000 and the projected ending cash balance on June 30, 2018 is 
NEGATIVE $8.7 million. Clearly the fact that we may be $2.7 million over plan by 
June 30, 2015 will certain have a positive ripple effect on future years; however, I do 
not believe it will allow us to stay off the ballot any longer than we thought coming into 
this fiscal year. Based on what I know right now, it appears as though we will have to 
be on the ballot no later than November 2016. 

Unfortunately, there are a number of variables (positive and negative) looming over us 
in the next couple of years. Currently, the administrative team is reviewing program 
needs and non-program needs for next year. Additionally, we have just begun 
negotiations with all three (3) unions and at this point in time the financial impact of 
that is unknown. Our current real estate tax collection rate is 91.41 % down from 
95%. Although, we stand to gain additional funding from the State based on the 
preliminary State budget. 

Whereas, I believe the next 5-year financial forecast (September 2015) will improve 
dramatically from the one prepared this past September, I don't believe it will improve 
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so much as to overcome fully the anticipated NEGATIVE $8.7 million ending cash 
balance on June 30, 2018. However, with a little luck and with conscientious 
planning, I would like to believe that we could delay an anticipated levy in November 
2016 and look to May 2017 and/or November 2017. Although, by having a healthy 
fund balance in June 2016 presents the opportunity for a small levy in November 
2016 which may not be such a bad idea. 

Current Status: $469,571 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $2. 7 million over plan 

Second Quarter Comment: 

From purely a cash position, the December 2014 spending plan report reflects that we 
have an estimated ending cash balance of $11,927,470 and our actual ending cash 
balance was $12,726,844, which is a positive difference of $799,374. Revenue for the 
second quarter is about $1.1 million over plan (timing of real estate tax settlement) 
and expenditures are about $195,500 under plan. 

Through December, revenue is close to $200,000 over plan and expenditures are just 
over $600,000 under plan which explains how we are almost 800,000 over plan right 
now. The spending plan reflects estimated revenue in the second half of the fiscal year 
of $30,096,450 and estimated expenditures of $31,551,244. Based on what I have 
written here, I believe actual revenue in the second half of the year will be about 
$30,200,000 or a positive difference of about $100,000. I believe actual expenditures 
in the second half of the fiscal year will be about $30,950,000 or a positive difference 
of about $600,000. 

With that said, the spending plan reflects an estimated ending cash balance at June 
30th of $10,472,677 and based on what I believe will happen in the second half of the 
fiscal year, our actual ending cash balance at June 30th will be about $11,968,000 or 
about $1.5 million more than originally anticipated, despite the significant negative 
difference in real estate taxes and some of the expenditure categories I spoke about 
earlier. 

Although having $1.5 million more than anticipated is certainly helpful, please don't 
think that it changes our financial outlook a great deal. As a matter of fact, according 
to the Zero Point done in July 2014 the projected ending cash balance on June 30, 
2017 is a mere $5,000 and the projected ending cash balance on June 30, 2018 is 
NEGATIVE $8,697,000. Clearly the fact that we may be $1.5 million over plan by 
June 30, 2015 will certain have a positive ripple effect on future years; however, I do 
not believe it will allow us to stay off the ballot any longer than we thought coming into 
this fiscal year. It seems to me that based on what I know right now, we will have to 
be on the ballot no later than November 2016. 

I know that the team will be reviewing program needs and non-program needs for next 
year very soon. I am hopeful that we will be able to reduce costs in 2016 and 2017 
that will look strengthen our financial condition. Although I believe our financial 
condition will improve dramatically, I don't believe it will improve so much as to 
overcome the full anticipated negative $8.7 million ending cash balance on June 30, 
2018. I remain hopeful that with minimum reductions over the next couple of years, 

54 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2015 

we will be in a position to hold off in November 2016 and look to May 2017 and/or 
November 2017. 

Current Status: $799,374 over plan 
Anticipated End of Year Status: $1,500,000 over plan 

First Quarter Comment: 

From purely a cash position, the September 2014 spending plan report reflects that 
we have an estimated ending cash balance of $21,359,487 and our actual ending cash 
balance was $20,828,697, which is a negative difference of $530,790. 

Revenue for the first quarter is about $1 million under plan (taxes) and expenditures 
are about $422,500 under plan. All things being equal (accounting for timing issues), 
I believe that we are closer to about $1 million OVER plan instead of almost $1 million 
under plan right now. I believe that at the conclusion of the second quarter, we will 
have a much better idea of how we are truly doing. 

55 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2015 

Appendix 1 

SOUTH EUCUD-1.YNDHURSTCITYSCHOOL DISTRICT 

ZERO POINT ANALYSIS 

I Date: 7/21/2014 

New Levv Calculator 

As11essed Valuation 777 Revenue Prolection Facton Exnenditure Proiection Factor11 
Millage Amount 0 

Annual Yield Amount 0 Taxe11 0.00% Salarie11 2.50% 
AneHed Valuation11 Other Local 0.00% Benefit11 9.00% 

E11timated Actual Intere11t 0.00% Contracted Services 0.00% 
Calendar Year 2014 746 778 State Foundation 0.00% Supplies/Materials 0.00% 
Calendar Year 2016 774 Other State 0.00% Capital Outlay 0.00% 
Calendar Year 2016 778 Other Federal 0.00% Dues & Fees 0.00% 

... FIGURES EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS••• 

I ACTUAL PROJECTED 

REVENUES: FYlO FYll FY 12 I FY18 I FY14 FYIS I FYl6 FYl7 FYIB FYl9 
Taxes 

Real Estate 39,962 39,233 39,501 43,567 41,332 41,008 41,008 41,008 41,008 41,008 
Tang. Personal Prop. 219 42 2 2 - - - -

Homestead Reimb. 1,451 1,496 1,482 1,612 1,761 1,728 1,728 1,728 1,728 1,728 
Rollback Reimb. 4,327 4,271 4,249 4,333 4,430 4,364 4,364 4,364 4,364 4,364 
$10KExempt - - - -

New Levy - - - -

Other Local Sources 

Tuition Fees 1,433 2,002 1,587 1,789 1,862 1,873 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 
Interest 23 23 24 56 69 70 65 65 65 65 
Pay-to-Participate 78 75 73 87 90 82 80 80 80 80 
Claes Feee 236 201 179 162 129 80 - - - -

Miscellaneous 593 606 672 588 639 681 700 700 700 700 
Revenue-In-Lieu 886 563 504 170 - - - - -

State Foundation 6,739 6,542 6,635 6,722 6,974 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 
other State Sources 

Casino Tax 81 196 190 190 190 190 190 
TPP Tax Loss Reimb. 2,164 2,240 1,118 - - - - -

Economic Dieadv. Fund. - - - - -

Categocy 3 Reimb. 54 38 42 51 90 45 45 45 45 
Career Tech 41 31 35 35 83 75 75 75 75 75 

Federal· Medicaid 114 140 84 110 187 100 100 100 100 100 
Non-Operational 

Sale & Loss of Assets 60 19 2 1 103 1 - - - -

Return of Advances 759 211 192 99 78 18 50 50 50 50 
Refunds of Prior Yr. 44 29 74 222 324 40 40 40 40 40 

Total Revenue 58,297 57,584 56,414 60,010 58,427 57,000 56,845 56,845 56,845 56,845 
Beg. Cash Balance 6,129 8,981 8,008 7,192 12,424 13,002 10,472 6,346 5 (8,697) 

Total Resources 64,426 66,565 64,422 67,202 70,851 70,002 67,317 63,191 56,850 48,148 

EXPENDITURES: 

Salaties 32,432 34,345 33,259 31,238 32,266 32,550 33,364 34,198 85,053 35,929 
Benefits 11,295 12,450 12,909 12,328 13,027 14,080 15,347 16,728 18,234 19,875 
Contracted Services 6,991 7,828 7,789 7,647 8,353 9,413 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 
Supplies/Materials 1,808 1,657 1,626 1,277 1,583 1,673 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 
Capital Outlay 476 268 24 322 266 255 150 150 150 150 
Dues & Fees 1,111 1,033 1,045 1,854 1,490 1,169 1,160 1,160 1,160 1,160 
Non-Op. 

Advances-out 211 192 99 78 18 50 50 50 50 50 
Transfers-out 1,121 784 579 534 846 350 300 300 300 300 

Total Expenditures 55,445 58,557 57,230 54,778 57,849 59,530 60,971 63,186 65,547 68,064 

Ending Cash Balance 8,981 8,008 7,192 12,424 13,002 10,472 6,346 5 (8,697) (19,916) 
0/S Encumbrances (748) (480) (614) (629) (901) (650) (650) (650) (650) (650) 
Unencumber Balance 8,283 7,528 6,578 11,795 12,101 9,822 5,696 (645) (9,347) (20,566) 
Reserve Accounts 

Cafe Equipment Repl. 102 157 195 181 175 175 175 175 175 175 
Technology Repl/Enhance 100 100 100 150 25 25 25 25 25 25 
BusNehicle Replacement 0 0 0 50 50 50 50 50 50 
District Infrastructure 0 0 0 50 50 50 50 50 50 
Total Unencumb. Fund Bal. 8,435 7,785 6,873 12,126 12,401 10,122 5,996 (345) (9,047) (20,266) 
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TOTALS JULY AUG 
Be innina Balance 13,002,676 13,002,676 18,229,502 
REVENUES: SM-2 

T=• 
Res/Ag & Other 1.01 41,008,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 
PersonalfTangible 1.02 0 

{1) Tuition Fees 1.06 1,873,000 1,000 2,000 
Earnings on Investments 1.06 70,000 3,000 2,500 

(1) Payto Participate Fee 1.06 82,000 35,000 

(1) Classroom Mat. & Fees 1.06 80,000 0 0 

(1) Miscellaneous 1.06 681,000 46,000 45,750 
Revenue-in-Lieu 1.06 0 

Slate Foundation 1.035 6,600,000 490,000 490,000 
Homestead & Rollback 1.05 6,092.000 
Other State 

Casino Tax 1.035 190,000 0 95,000 
Category 3 Reimb. 1.04 90,000 60,000 0 

Career Tech 1.04 75,000 6,250 6,250 
Federal • Medicaid 1.06 100,000 5,000 5,000 
Non-Operational 

Sale & Loss of Assets 2.06 1,000 
Return of Advances 2.05 18,000 18,000 
Refund of Prior Yr. �-. 2.06 40,000 

Total Receiots 57,000,000 9,629,250 9,681,500 
Total Resources 70,002,676 22,631,926 27,911,002 

EXPENDITURES: SM-2 TOTALS JULY AUG 
Salaries 3.01 32,550,000 2,414,450 2,506,500 
Boaefils 3.02 14,080,000 1,104,542 1,096,066 
Contracted Services 3.03 9,412,593 654,043 473,393 
Supplies/Materials 3.04 1,673,615 91,420 120,500 
New Equipment 3.05 255,120 4,120 5,000 
Dues, Fees, other 4.3 1,158,672 133,850 22,450 
other Non-Operating 

Transfers-Out 5.01 350,000 0 0 

Advances-Out 5.02 50,000 0 0 

Refund of Prior Yr. Rec. 5.03 0 0 0 

Total Expenditures 59,530,000 4,402,424 4,223,929 

Ending Balance 10,472.677 18,229,502 23,687,072 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN PROJECTIONS 

GENERAL FUND - FY 2015 

ESTIMATED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 

SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN 
23,687,072 21,359,487 16,175,566 12,572,678 11,927,470 

1,520,000 7,000,000 

275,000 15,000 380,000 
18,000 12,000 2,500 2,500 2,500 
10,000 0 13,000 4,000 
6,000 5,250 5,500 2,500 5,750 

52,300 62,500 52,500 52,150 52,400 

490,000 490,000 490,000 490,000 490,000 
3,061,100 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

6,250 6,250 6,250 6,250 6,250 
5,000 15,000 5,000 10,000 8,000 

1,000 

20,000 

2,362,550 606.000 975,750 3,626,500 7,564,900 
26,069,622 21,965,487 17,151,316 16,201,178 19,492,370 

SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN 

2,403,555 3,661,305 2,608,305 2,451,755 2,460,805 
1,154,927 1,186,423 1,150,090 1,152,260 1,157,131 

538,643 682,293 647,093 579,943 574,243 
230,460 201,150 102,300 52,000 138,500 

5,000 40,000 40,000 5,000 1,000 
377,550 18,750 30,850 32,750 53,000 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

4,710,135 5,789,921 4,578,638 4,273,708 4,384,679 

21,359,487 16,175,566 12,572,678 11,927,470 15,107,691 

(1) Thasa four revenue eategorlas combined together are expressed as �Other Local" on the Zero Point Analysis. 

u, 
____, 

FEB MAR APR 
15,107,691 24,561,038 21.n1.104 

13,000,000 1,488,000 

405,000 200,000 
2,500 12,000 6,500 

0 9,000 11,000 
6,750 10,000 14,500 

84,600 66,050 53,700 

490,000 490,000 490,000 

95,000 0 0 

0 0 0 
6,250 6,250 6,250 
8,000 6,000 8,000 

20,000 

14,098,100 2,091,300 609,950 
29,205,791 26,652,338 22,581,054 

FEB MAR APR 
2,482,005 2,461,055 2,420,355 
1,139,885 1,140,391 1,143,433 

896,118 613,243 840,793 
108,746 109,245 275,660 

5,000 130,000 5,000 
13,000 407,300 15,900 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

4,644,754 4,881,234 4,701,141 

24,561,038 21,771,104 17,879,913 

MAY JUNE 
17,879,913 12,848.406 

170,000 425,000 
3,000 3,000 

20,500 3,250 
56,650 52,200 

480,000 1,220,000 
0 3,030,900 

0 0 

0 30,000 
·�50 6,250 
8,000 15,000 

746,600 4,765,600 
16,626,513 17,634,006 

MAY JUNE 
3,709,355 2,950.555 
1,166,960 1,467,670 

752,743 2,160,048 
125,550 118,084 

5,000 10,000 
18,500 34,772 

0 350,000 
0 50,000 
0 0 

5,778,108 7,161,329 

12,848,406 10,472.677 

TOTALS 
13,002,676 

41,008,000 
0 

1,873,000 
70,000 

62,000 
60,000 

681,000 
0 

6,600,000 
6,092,000 

190,000 
90,000 
75,000 

100,000 

1,000 
18,000 
40,000 

57,000,000 
70,002,676 

TOTALS 
32,550,000 
14,080,000 

9,412,593 
1,673,615 

255,120 
1,158,672 

350,000 
50,000 

0 

59,530,000 
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Bee innina Balance 
REVENUES: 

Taxes 
Res/Ao & Other 
PersonalfTanc ible 

Tuition Fees 
Eaminos on Investments 
Pav to Particioate Fees 
Classroom Mat. & Fees 
Miscellaneous 
Revenue-in-Lieu 
State Foundation 
Homestead & Rollback 
Other State 

Casino Tax 
Economic Disadv. 
So. Ed. Reimburse 
Career Tech 

Federal· Medicaid 
Noa erational 

Sale & Loss of Assets 
Return of Advances 
Refund of Prior Yr. Exn. 

Total Receipts 
Total Resources 

EXPENDITURES: 
Salaries 
Benefits 
Contracted Seivices 
Supplies/Materials 
NewEaui �,

Dues, Fees, other 
other Non-Ooeratina 

Transfers-Out 
Advances-Out 
Refund of Prior Yr. Rec. 

Total Expenditures 

Ftaandal Condition ot the Period 

Endina Balance 

V, 

00 

"'" 

1110 
1120 
1200 
1400 

1600 
1700 
1800 
2400 
3110 
3130 
3200 
3190 
3211 
3219 
3219 
4100 

1930 
5200 
5300 

Obj 
100 
200 
400 

500 

600 
800 

910 

920 

930 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYN DHU RST CITY S CHOOLS 
SPENDING PLA N REPORT (SUMMARY): JUNE 15 

GENERAL FUND (001) 

Estimated Actual Difference Estimated Actual Difference Estimated Actual Difference Estimated Actual Difference 

12,848,406 15,590,512 2,742,106 21,771,104 22,240,675 469,571 13,002,676 13,002,676 0 12,425,730 12,425,730 O 

0 0 0 0 2,552,009 2,552,009 41,008,000 41,751,670 743,670 101.81% 40,984,000 41,332,1n 348,172 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 31 31 

425,000 475,740 50,740 795,000 1,194,895 399,895 1,873,000 1,956,016 83,016 104.43% 1,605,000 1,862.241 257,241 

3,000 5,665 2,665 12,500 37,944 25,444 70,000 97,342 27,342 139.06% 60,000 68,707 8,707 
0 0 0 11,000 9,025 1,975 82,000 87,760 5,760 107.02% 85,000 89,779 4,779 

3,250 10,205 6,955 38,250 48,881 10,631 80,000 93,889 13,889 117.36% 110,000 129,129 19,129 
52,200 54,104 1,904 164,750 193,509 28,759 681,000 708,890 27,890 104.10% 545,000 638,626 93,626 

0 265,000 265,000 0 265,000 265,000 0 285,000 285,000 #DIV/0! 0 169,727 169,727 
1,220,000 1,674,582 454,582 2,190,000 2,538,513 348,513 6,600,000 6,934,978 334,978 105.08% 6,700,000 6,974,020 274,020 
3,030,900 3,049,398 18,498 3,030,900 3,049,398 18,498 6,092,000 6,125,574 33,574 100.55% 5,866,000 6,191,239 325,239 

0 0 0 0 0 0 190,000 185,118 (4,882) 97.43% 162,000 195,614 33,814 
0 47,966 47,966 0 145,105 145,105 0 607,876 607,878 #DIV/Ot 0 0 0 

30,000 110,483 80,483 30,000 110,483 80,483 90,000 258,811 168,811 287.57% 30,000 0 """i30,ooo 
6,250 9,709 3,459 18,750 23,703 4,953 75,000 86,686 11,686 115.58% 35,000 82,872 47,872 

15,000 16,083 1,083 31,000 41,529 10,529 100,000 116,739 16,739 116.74% 85,000 186,857 101,857 

0 0 0 0 4,421 4,421 1,000 39,297 38,297 3929.70% 0 102,617 102,617 
0 0 0 0 0 0 18,000 18,000 0 100.00% 78,000 78,000 0 

0 1,630 1,630 20,000 76,803 56,803 40,000 427,898 387,898 1069.75% 200,000 324,072 124,072 

4,785,600 5,720,565 934,965 6,342,150 10,291,218 3,949,068 57,000,000 59,781,546 2,781,546 104.88% 56,545,000 58,425,903 1,880,903 
17,634,006 21,311,077 3,677,071 28,113,254 32,531,893 4,418,639 70,002,676 72,784,222 2,781,546 68,970,730 70,851,633 1,880,903 

2,950,555 2,903,139 47,416 9,080,265 8,990,201 90,084 32,550,000 32,236,301 313,699 99.04% 32,500,000 32,265,638 234,362 
1,487,870 1,119,213 368,657 3,798,263 3,568,035 230,228 14,080,000 13,337,874 742,126 94.73% 13,715,000 13,026,700 688,300 
2,160,048 2,443,229 !283,181 3,753,583 4,033,433 (279,850) 9,412,593 9,044,790 367,803 96.09% 8,079,740 8,353,282 (273,542) 

118,084 104,356 13,728 519,294 273,367 245,927 1,673,615 1,570,811 102,804 93.86% 1,630,985 1,583,295 47,690 
10,000 0 10,000 20,000 36,787 16,787 255,120 390,724 1135,604) 153.15% 88,000 265,878 t111,a1a 

34,772 35,484 1712 69,172 476,914 (407,742) 1,158,672 1,050,566 108,106 90.67% 1,106,275 1,490,399 (384,124) 

350,000 355,520 15,520) 350,000 803,020 (453,020) 350,000 803,020 1453,020 229.43% 275,000 845,827 (570,827) 
50,000 27,000 23,000 50,000 27,000 23,000 50.000 27,000 23,000 54.00% 125,000 18,000 107,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #OIV/0! 0 0 0 

7,161,329 6,987,941 173,388 17,640,577 18,208,757 (568,180) 59,530,000 58,461,086 1,068,914 98.20% 57,520,000 57,849,019 (329,019) 

12,375,7291 (1,267,376) 1,108,353 111,298,427) 17,917,S39J 3,380,888 12,530,0001 ,,...,...., 3."""60 1975,000) ,,..,.. 1,551,884 

10,472,677 14,323,136 3,850,460 10,472,677 14,323,136 3,850,460 10,472,677 14,323,136 3,850,460 11,450,730 13,002,614 1,551,884 

Note: Percentages in Fiscal-ID-Date categories represent U,e percentage of "actuar compared to U,e estimate for U,e entire fiscal year. 

100.85% 

#DIV/01 
116.03% 

114.51% 

105.62% 
117.39% 
117.18% 
#OIV/01 

104.09% 
105.54% 

120.87% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

236.78% 
219.83% 

#DIV/0! 

100.00% 
162.04% 

103.33% 

99.28% 
94.98% 

103.39% 
97.08% 

302.13% 
134.72% 

307.57% 
14.40% 

#DIV/0! 

100.57% 
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REVENUE SUB CATEGORIES 

Real Estate Tax 

Res!dential/Aor 1111 

Commercial 1111 

Public Utilitv 1111 

10% Rollback 3131 

2.5% Rollback 3131 
Homestead Exemrn 3132 

Classroom Fees 

Brush Hi!lh CAR) 17<10 

Memorial Jr. Ht11h IAlll 17<10 

Adrian Elementarv mo 

GreenviewU-- 17,10 

Rowland Elementarv 17,10 

Sunview Elementarv 17,10 

mT,a, "'° 

Miscellaneous Revenue 

Buklinn Rental/Lease 1810 
Fiscal Fee 1830 

Miscellaneous Revenue 1890 

Custodial OT 1890 
SecuffluQT 1890 

CellPhllneU.,,.,_ 1890 

Em"'"'""" lnstr.mce Premiums 1890 

Trao lion Chames 1890 

" nd Check 1890 

Other State Revenue 

TPP Tax Loss Reimbursement 3135 
Casino Tax 3190 

Economic Disadv. Fundinci 3211 

Sn. Ed. Reimbursement • Cat 3 3219 

Career Tech/Adult Ed. 3219 

other State Revenue 3300 

TOTAL REVENUE SUB CATEGORIES 

V, 

"' 

I MONTH-TO-DATE 

I Estimated I Aci�I I 

0001 0 0 

0002 0 0 

0003 0 0 

0000 1,809,500 1,836.742 

0000 361,900 372.850 
0000 859,500 839,806 
Total 3,030,900 3,049,398 

2.000 3,120 
1,250 4,083 

0 65 

0 754 

0 551 

0 1,612 

0 20 

Tomi .... 10,205 

0000 0 910 

0000 0 0 

0000 3,000 3,350 
0001 0 0 

0002 0 0 

- 0 100 

0005 '8,000 "·"" 

0006 1.000 775 

0008 200 0 

Total 52,00 54,104 

0000 0 0 

0000 0 0 
0000 0 47,966 

0000 30,000 110,483 

0001 .... 9,709 

0000 0 0 

Tomi ... ., 168,158 

3,122,600 3,281,865 

SOUTH EUCLID·L YNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 
SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL)· REVENUE SUB CATEGORIES 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 15 • GENERAL FUND (001) 

QUARTER-TO-DATE FISCAL-TO-DATE 

Difference Estimated I =1 I Difference Estimated I =1 I Difference I 

0 0 16,394,603 16,394,603 30,280,700 30,529,605 248,905 

0 0 5,281,104 5,281,104 9.283,700 9,282,936 '"' 

0 0 846,301 846,301 1,443,600 1,568,129 124,529 

27,242 1,809,500 1,836,742 27,242 3,637,000 3,656.868 19,868 

10,950 361,900 372,850 10,950 727.'100 745,173 17,773 

(19,694 859,500 839,806 {19,694 1,727,600 1,723,533 '4,067 

18,498 3,030,900 25,571,406 22,540,506 47,100,000 47,506,244 406,244 

1,120 30,500 31.819 1.319 65,000 66,470 3,470 

2,833 7,750 11,738 3,988 15,000 16,837 1,837 

65 0 168 168 0 '67 '67 

754 0 1,762 1,782 0 3,599 3,599 

551 0 1,311 1,311 0 2,017 2,017 
1,612 0 1,955 1,955 0 2,319 2,319 

20 0 110 110 0 180 180 

uss '"" 48,881 10,631 80,000 93,889 13,889 

910 0 2,573 2,573 10,000 17,413 7,413 

0 0 0 0 32,000 35,807 3,807 

350 9,000 36,428 27,428 35,000 54,976 19,976 

0 ,.ooo 4,900 900 4,000 8,060 4,060 

0 0 0 0 0 862 862 

100 150 "' "' ,.ooo 4,219 219 

969 148,000 147,142 ''" 586,000 571,306 114,694 

Mo5 3.000 1,822 11,178 aooo 15,347 7,347 
-· 600 0 '600 2,000 900 j1,100 

1,904 164,750 193,509 28,759 681,000 708,890 27,890 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 190,000 185,118 14,882 

47,966 0 145,105 145,105 0 607,878 607,878 

80,"3 30,000 110,483 80,483 90,000 258,811 168,811 

3,459 18,750 23,703 4,953 75,000 86,686 11,686 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

131,908 48,750 279,291 230,541 355,000 1,138,493 783,493 

159,265 3,282,650 26,093,087 22,810.437 48,216,000 49,447,516 1.231,516 

FISCAL-TO-DATE (LAST YEAR) 
Estimated I ""'' I Difference I 

100.82% 30,056,000 30,737,111 681,111 
99.99% 9,625,000 9,785,517 160,517 

108.63% 1,303,000 1,378,356 75,356 
100.55% 3,592,000 3,670,170 78,170 

102.44% 765,000 760,291 '4,709' 
99.76% 1,509,000 1.760,nB 251,nB 

100.86% 46,850,000 48,092,224 1,242,224 

105.34% 65,000 79,513 14.513 

112.25% 14,000 18,095 ,,095 
#DIVIO! 1,500 2.426 926 

#DIVfO! 15,000 15,864 "' 

#DIV!O! 6,000 5,251 "" 

#DIV/0! 8,000 7,370 '630 
#OIV/0! 500 610 110 
117.36% 110,000 129,129 19,129 

174.13% 1.000 14,910 13,910 
111.90% 3',000 34,104 10< 

157.07% 25,000 56,600 31,600 

201.50% 5,000 ,,300 '700 

#DIV/0! 0 0 0 
105.48% 5,000 5,007 7 

97.49% 457,000 511,750 54,750 

191.84% 15,000 8,795 '6.205 
45.00% 3,000 3,160 160 

104.10% 5'5,000 638,828 93,626 

#DIV/OJ 0 0 0 

97.43% 162,000 195,814 33,814 

#DIV/01 0 0 0 

287.57% 30,000 0 '30,000 

115.58% 35,000 82,872 47,872 

#DIV/01 0 0 0 

320.70% 227,000 278,686 51,686 

102.55% 47,732,000 49,138,665 1,406.665 

102.27% 

101.67% 
105.78% 
102.16% 

99.38% 
116.69% 
102.65% 

122.33% 
129.25% 
161.73% 
105.76% 

87.52% 
92.13% 

122.00% 
117.39% 

1491.00% 
100.31% 
226.40% 

86.00% 
#DIV/01 
100.14% 
111.98% 

58.63% 
105.33% 
117.18% 

#OIV/0! 
120.87% 
#OIV/0! 

0.00% 
236.78% 
#OIV/0! 
122.77% 

102.95% 
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SOUTH EUCLID•L YNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL)· SALARIES & BENEFITS 
FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 15 • GENERAL FUND (001) 

' MONTH-TO-DATE QUARTER-TO-DATE FISCAL-TO-DATE 

• estimated I -·· 1 Difference Estimated 1 -· I Difference Estimated I -· I Difference I 
SALARIES: 

111 - R""ular Salaries Certs 2,049,000 1,690,648 358,352 6,388,300 5,496.441 891,859 22,838,000 19,816,980 3,021,020 
112- Subsrrutors Certs 6,000 5,990 10 16,500 22,220 (5,720 65,000 72.451 11,451 
113 - Supplementals Certs 125,000 114,107 10,893 179,000 168,467 10,533 420,000 362,649 57,351 
119 -Other Cert Salaries Carts 21,000 24,417 (3,417) 22,000 32,152 (10,152) 63,000 98,260 {35,260) 

121 - Sick leave Certs 0 149,737 (149,737 0 459,021 459,021 0 1,270,421 rf,270,421 
122 • Personal leave Certs 0 52,205 (52,205) 0 105,392 (105,392) 0 252,433 (252,433) 
123 • Vacation leave Certs 0 1,045 {1,045) 0 7,004 {7,004) 0 41,982 {41,982) 
124 • Holiday Pay c,rts 0 2,723 (2,723) 0 5,446 (5,446) 0 29,470 (29,470) 
125 -Professional Leave c,"' 0 121,202 1121,202 0 222,874 222,874 0 502,766 {502,766 
127 - Jurv Dutv Ce"' 0 1,362 11,362 0 1.362 {1,362 0 23,609 123,609 
131 - Calamitv Pav Certs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 559,816 1559,816 
132 • Severance Pav Certs 0 0 0 0 0 0 114,000 102,661 11,339 
139 -Waivers/Incentives Certs 3,000 1,000 2.000 3,000 1.000 2,000 57,000 52,166 4,834 
141-Reoular Salaries Noo 631,355 513,963 117,392 2,219,715 1,917,256 302,459 8,030,000 6,677,729 1,352,271 
142 - Substitutes Noo 21,300 20,667 633 60,350 63,935 16,415 290,000 328,105 (38,105 
143 - Suoclementals Noo 56,000 67,169 {9,169 76,000 118,529 {40,529 165,000 228,472 143,472 
144-0vertime Non 21,600 17,664 3,936 68,900 54,936 13,964 338,000 325,870 12,130 
149-Other Non-Cert. Salaries Non 1,800 300 1,500 7,200 2,080 5,120 38,000 24,825 13.175 
151 • Sick leave Noo 0 40,534 40,534 0 144,726 144,726 0 449,890 449,890 
152- Personal leave Noo 0 8,105 8,105 0 18,107 18,107 0 62,363 62,363 
153-Vacation leave Noo 0 19,892 19,892 0 52,916 52,916 0 271,844 271,844 
154-HolidavPav Noo 0 34,400 34,400 0 68,595 68,595 0 354,805 354,805 
155 -Professional leave Noo 0 6,140 16,140 0 8,126 8,126 0 24,135 124,135 
157 -Jurv Dutv Noo 0 0 0 0 969 969 0 1,734 11,734 
161 - Calamitv Pav Nao 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 170,752 170,752 
162 -Severance Pav Noo 0 0 0 0 0 0 55,000 71,068 {16,068 
169. Waivers/Incentives Noo 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,000 10,709 1,291 
171 -Board of Education Non 10,000 7,500 2,500 10,000 9,250 750 20,000 16,250 3,750 
172 - Summer Students Non 2,500 2,369 131 7,300 9,397 (2,097 25,000 32,086 17,086 

TOTAL SALARIES 2,950,555 2,903,139 47,416 9,080,265 8,990,201 90,064 32,550,000 32,236,301 313,699 

BENEATS; 

210-STRS Ce"' 292,980 271.000 21,980 822,980 818,508 4A72 3,297,980 3,304,396 16,416 
212-STRSPick-ua Ce"' 22,692 36,312 {13,620 79,050 85,463 {6.413 292,640 311,649 19,009 
231 -Tuition Reimburse. 9,500 11,203 11,703 24,500 14,320 10,180 75,000 57,543 17,457 
241 - Hos · lizalion Certs 370,400 354,058 16,342 1,111,200 1,036,550 74,650 4,392,000 4.on,5ao 314.420 
242 -life Insurance Certs 2,250 2,218 32 6,750 6,522 228 27,000 25,782 1,218 
243- Dental Certs 24,750 22,526 2,224 74,250 65,931 8,319 291,100 259,663 31,437 
244 -Vision Certs 6,625 5,896 729 19,675 17,263 2,612 77,800 68,098 9,702 
249 - Medicare Certs 31,958 30,755 1,203 95,828 92,733 3,095 341,577 327.843 13,734 
261 - Worke(s Cornn Certs 235,570 0 235,570 235,570 208,362 27,208 235,570 208,516 27,054 
281 - Unemolo .. Certs 1,924 0 1,924 5,771 15 5,756 23,083 8,321 14,762 
291 • Medical Reimburse. Certs 1,432 4,667 3,235 4,308 6,197 11,889 17,250 13,462 3,788 
220-SERS Non 117.417 130,917 {13,501 385,417 396,771 f11,355 1,601,417 1,632,351 30,935 
222 • SERS Pick-un Noo 6,614 7,952 (1,338 23,181 27,883 {4,702 87,920 95,301 (7,381 
231 - Tuition Reimburse. Noo 3,000 400 2,600 5,000 400 4,600 19,000 4,496 14,504 
232 - Uniform/Cell Phone Reim. Noo 610 0 610 1,830 0 1,830 28,320 24,291 4,029 
251 - Hosoitalization Noo 237,526 209.282 28,244 712,578 617,073 95,505 2,803,600 2,491,664 311,936 
252 - Life Insurance Nao 1,151 1,1n 126 3,452 3,444 8 13.782 13,459 323 
253- Dental Non 14,828 13,570 1,258 44,484 39,353 5,131 175,300 157,911 17,389 
254-Vision Noo 4,017 3,669 348 12.051 10,609 1,442 47,510 42,512 4,998 
259 M Medicare Noo 10,825 10,142 683 35,836 33,779 2,057 130,399 123,012 7,387 
262-Worker's Coma Noo 89,903 0 89,903 89,903 81,634 8,269 89,903 81,634 8,269 

282 - Unemolo "I - 250 652 1402 1,550 1,658 108 4,350 3,464 886 
292 • Medical Reimburse. Noo 1,650 2.817 (1,167 2,900 3,567 1667 7,500 4,926 2,574 

TOTAL BENEFITS 1,487,870 1,119,213 368,657 3,798,263 3,568,035 230,228 14,080,000 13,337,874 742,126 

� 

- FISCAL-To-DATE (LAST YEAR) 

• 
Estimated I -·· I Difference I 

86.77% 22,134,000 19,651,871 2,482,129 
111.46% 615,000 548,953 66,047 
86.35% 415,000 398,068 16,932 

155.97% 44,000 57,352 (13,352) 
5.56% 0 1,120,605 {1,120,605 
1.11% 0 236,591 (236,591) 
0.18% 0 43,730 {43,730) 
0.13% 0 28,488 (28,488) 
'·""' 0 412,631 {412,631 
0.10% 0 8,484 (8,484 

2.45% 0 559,920 1559,920 
90.05% 285,000 279,679 5,321 
91.52% 97,000 76,633 16,367 
83.16% 7,921,000 6,643,276 1,277,724 

113.14% 314,000 277,635 36,165 
123.50% 170,000 181,786 111,786 
96.41% 322,000 329.429 17,429 
65.33% 76,000 48,462 27,538 

s.60% 0 402,084 402,084 
0.78% 0 54,751 54,751 
'·"" 0 280,896 280,896 
.,,. 0 350,290 350,290 
0.30% 0 28,002 28,002 
0.02% 0 431 431 
2.13% 0 161,097 161,097 

12921% 35,000 30,908 4,092 
89.24% 17,000 9,792 7,208 
8125% 25,000 18,875 6,125 

128.34% 30,000 22,719 7,281 

,, .... 32,500,000 32,265,638 234,362 

100.19% 3,298,400 3,191,002 107,398 
106.50% 275,280 259,900 15,380 
76.72% 110,000 33,314 76,686 
92.84% 4,193,000 4,011,652 181,348 
'""' 26,405 25,883 522 
89.20% 286.600 259,674 26,926 
87.53% 65,800 64,645 1.155 
95.98% 342,054 328,545 13,509 
88.52% 294,873 172,741 122,132 
36.05% 28,838 3,785 25,053 
78.04% 18,750 10,237 8,513 

101.93% 1,585,000 1,584,783 217 
108.40% 95,312 91,882 3,430 
23.66% 14,000 19,297 {5,297 
es.n% 0 0 0 

88.87% 2,602.750 2,562,881 39,869 
97.66% 13,392 13,206 186 
90.08% 173,630 160,599 13,031 
89.48% 40,no 40,837 167 
,.., .. 120,391 119,988 403 

"''" 111,375 65,121 46,254 
79.63% 10,881 2,203 8,678 
"''" 7,500 4,525 2,975 

94.73% 13,715,000 13,026,700 688,300 

88.79% 

""% 

95.92% 

130.35% 

5.06% 
,.,,,. 
'·"' 

0.13% 
1.88% 
0.04% 
2.53% 

98.13% 
81.06% 
83.87% 
...... 

106.93% 
102.31% 
63.n% 

'·""'
'·"'

3.S5% 
.,,. 

0.35% 
0.01% 
2.03% 

88.31% 
57.60% 
75.50% 
75.73% 

992'% 

96.74% 
94.41% 
'°·"' 

95.67% 
"·""" 
90.61% 
9824% 
96.05% 
58.58% 
13.13% 
54.60% 

99.99% 
,.,,. 

137.84% 
'·"' 

,.,,,. 

98.61% 
"""' 

100.16% 
99.67% 
.... ,,. 

20.25% 

60.33% 
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CONTRACTED SERVICES (400) 

411 - lnslructional Services 
412- Testina 
413 - Health Services 
415 - Management Services 
416 - Communications 
418 - Leaal Services 

419- other Prof. & Tech. Services 
422 - Garbaae Removal 
423 - Reoair & Maintenance Services 
424 - Pro""'"" & Fleet Insurance 
425 - Rentals 
426 - Lease Purchase Anreements 
431 - Cert. Travel Reimburaement 
432 - Cert. MeetinQ Expenses 
434 - Non-Cert Meetirw Expenses 
439- Other Travel/MeetinQ Expenses 
441 - Teleohone Services 
443 - Posta!le 
444 - Postane Machine Rental 
445 - Messenner Service 
446 - Advertisinn 
447 - Data Connection 
451 - Efectricilv Services 
452- Water & Sewer Services 
453 - Gas Services 
459 - Cable Services 
461 - Printina & Blndina 
471 - Tuition 
474 - Excess Costs 
475 - Special Ed. Tuition 
476 - Vocational Tuition 
4n - nn.,.n Enrollment Tuition 
478 - Community Schools 
479 - Other Tuitions 
483 - Taxi Services 
489- Other Puoil Transoartation 
490 - Bus Passes 

Total Contracted Services 

SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL) FOR CONTRACTED SERVICES 

MONTH-TO-DATE 

Estimated I Actual I Difference 

!! ! · ! ! : ! ! ' . , 'iii!!!lmMI' ·.• ! ; '
. 
,,;;;1"1:•i, 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

200 150 50 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 15 - GENERAL FUND (001) 

! QUARTER-TO-DATE 

I
; Estimated Actual Difference 
;; ,1,rn;. ; . !! ii ii ii n;,;,, .1: •., :11:1,1:11 

0 0 0 
0 0 

550 824 

1; FISCAL-TO-DATE , , 
l\\ijijij)iij' m r:n i 

Difference 

'•M• · .. ,, . •: ·., .
. :: l'U l lliiliiilm ,.,,11;1mn;1 

0 0 0 #DIV/0! 

0 0 0 #DIV/0! 

5,500 6,151 (651 111.84% 
0 0 0 '' 0 0 0 #DIVIO! 

27,200 31,298 (4,096 81,200 73,105 8,095 90.03% 

, FISCAL-TO-DATE fLASTYEAR) 
i Estimated I Actual Difference 
,,1n,1,1;1,1rnrn;1,1,1, ... ,·::11111,1;; · ' : 1;,;jmmj' ! ; i , . rH1! ! ! L 

0 0 0 #DIV/OJ 

0 0 0 #OIV/01 
7,250 5,117 2,133 70.58% 

0 0 0 #DIV/0! 
81,700 73,268 8,412 89.70% 

15,000 107,821 (92,821 50,000 

130,000 147,730 (17,730 445,000 
139,726 

471,517 

(27�' � 

(89,726 "'' 

,2e.517) 11 
1,628 !!

180,000 
1,622,300 

307,019 (127,019 170.57% � 200,000 212,449 (12,449 10622% 

1,663,747 (41,447 102.55% 1,030,555 1,124,131 (93,576 109.08% 
1,917 0 

29,680 25,334 
0 0 

1,000 1,029 
5,443 4,612 
1,700 2,063 
3,600 1,794 
5,000 1,620 
1,000 150 
6,667 8,558 
5,500 6,000 

350 0 
100 28 

2,175 1,488 
3,533 3,799 

26,000 45,092 
25,000 0 
30,000 33,124 

100 8 
0 0 

150,000 140,113 
70,000 65,819 

400,000 534,879 
1,125,000 1,094,942 

33,333 47,606 
68,750 138,058 

2,000 12,427 
12,000 8,610 

5,000 10,375 
0 0 

2,160,048 2,443,229 

1,917 ! 
4,346 

0 
129 
831 

1363 
1,ao6 

I 3 380 ma, ' 
! 

850 
! (1,891 

(500 ! 
350 J 

72 \ 
687 

1266 
(19,092 
25,000 
{3,124 

92 
0 

9,887 
4,181 

(134,879 
30,058 

(14,273 
(69,308 
(10,427 

3,390 
(5,375 

0 

(283,181) 

5,750 4,122 
89,680 68,128 21,552 

0 0 0 
27,800 15,666 12,134 
16,328 13,836 2,492 
3,200 2,387 813 
9,600 5,228 4,372 
6,500 3,171 3,329 
1,000 150 850 

20,000 27,764 (7,764 

16,500 14,936 1,564 
750 2,604 (1,854 
300 28 272 

3,175 1,488 1.687 
; 10,600 11,396 

1
55

'.:�: 11 92,000 147,419 
25,000 27,116 (2,116 ,; 

105.000 116,197 111,197 i' 
300 267 33 

5,000 3,690 1,310 11 
415,000 262,494 152 506 G! 
470,000 375,789 94:211 ;i 
400,000 563,016 (163,016 

1,125,000 1,094,942 30,058 

100,000 142,818 {42,818 
206,250 391,253 {185,003 

29,000 39,148 (10,148 
42,000 35,265 6,735 

5,000 19,750 (14,750 
100 0 100 

3,753,583 4,033,433 (279,850) 

23,000 22,865 135 99A1% 32,000 25,529 6,471 79.78% 
511,680 469,739 41,941 91.80% 466,050 446,352 19,698 95.77% 
109,500 111,843 (2,343} 102.14% 101,000 102,396 (1,396 101.38% 

36,800 62,253 (25,453 169.17% 51,400 80,722 (29,322 157.05% 
65,313 54,723 10,590 83.79% 66,175 69,446 (3,271 104.94% 

8,900 5,347 3,553 60.08% 8,660 7,191 1,469 83.04% 
37,100 24,201 12,899 65.23% 33,250 22,282 10,968 67.01% 
14,250 10,882 3,368 76.36% 14,300 13,352 948 93.37% 

2,000 691 1,309 34.55% 3,000 1,326 1,674 44.20% 
80,000 100,671 (20,671 125.84% 214,000 216,625 (2,625 101.23% 
69,550 57,442 12,108 82.59% 59,500 58,576 924 98.45% 

2,550 4,168 (1,618 163.45% 7,100 2,369 4,731 33.37% 
1,200 488 712 40.67% 2,000 449 1,551 22A5% 
7,750 3,700 4,050 47.74% 4,800 15,573 (10,773 324.44% 

42,400 41,861 539 98.73% 33,400 28,211 5,189 84.46% 
372,000 514,976 (142,976 138.43% 450,000 475,560 {25,560 105.68% 
125,000 96,865 28,135 n.49% 131,000 121,332 9,668 92.62% 
381,000 431,261 {50,261 113.19%. 389,000 353,330 35,670 90.83% 

1,200 763 437 63.58% 1,000 940 60 94.00% 
22,250 12,342 9,908 55.47% 25,600 12,510 13,090 48.87% 

1,598,000 1,140,219 457,781 71.35% 1,387,000 1,117,045 269,955 80.54% 
956,650 398,944 557,706 41.70% 1,052,000 789,134 262,866 75.01% 
435,000 585,931 {150,931 134.70% 400,000 535,238 (135,238 133.81% 

1,125,000 1,094,942 30,058 97.33% 600,000 1,019,201 (419,201 169.87% 
400,000 467,380 (67,380 116.85% 290,000 392,410 {102,410 135.31% 
825,000 1,015,275 (190,275 123.06% 625,000 782,302 1157,302 125.17% 
100,000 90,193 9,807 90.19% 110,000 93,894 16,106 85.36% 
150,000 141,645 8,355 94.43% 185,000 127,970 57,030 69.17% 
20,000 33,158 (13,158 6631.60% 18,000 27,032 (9,032 150.18% 

500 0 500 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00% 

9,412,593 9,044,790 367,803 96.09% 8,079,740 8,353,282 (273,542) 103.39% 
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SOUTH EUCLID-LYNDHURST CITY SCHOOLS 

SPENDING PLAN REPORT (DETAIL) FOR MATERIALSISUPPLIES & DUES/FEES 
FOR THE MONTH ENDED: JUNE 15- GENERAL FUND (001) 

MONTH-TO-DATE �j! QUARTER-TO-
D

AlE FISCAL-TO-DATE FISCAL-TO-DATE (LAST YEAR) 

MATERIALS/SUPPLIES (500) } 
:�tii�1j[ 

J 
�f .  �-;

tual
�� : 

I : rnfferen�-�1- : Est
i
mated -I: 

:_ 
.m\ - - : :0��re��. 

! �i�i7
8
j���i il!�ii!�i:��!�mffi�i�Fi�;�:r..�ri!. !Ii !���!!!��!'� . ���!m:�i��� I ��i

1 
:-. , i: Di

�!7:��i! :i�:��!r!l!!!: 

511 - lnslnlctional Sup1 lies 35,000 28,947 6,053 111,000 63,939 47,061 384,396 330,457 53,939 85.97% 409,787 319,167 90,620 77.89% 
512-0fficeSupplies 2,000 3,808 '1,808 16,560 7,328 9,232 68,860 55,228 13,632 B0.20% 72,635 56,533 16,102 77.83% 

514-Health&HY!:ieneSUoclies O 627 1627 0 627 1627 7,000 6,897 103 98.53% 7,200 6,194 1,006 86.03% 
516-SoftwareMalerials 25 ,755 0 25,755 37,555 13 ,993 23,562 163,500 164,616 11,116 100.68% 224,745 261,411 f36,666 116.31% 
519-0ttierGeneralSupilies 8,539 11,946 f3 ,407 21,539 28,877 {7,338 94,539 76,302 18,237 80.71% 84,240 54,866 29,374 65.13% 

521-NewTextbooks O O O 152,000 0 152,000 152,000 50,753 101,247 33.39% 2,000 O 2,000 0.00% 

522-ReplacementTextbooks O 1,052 '1,052 750 1,052 (302 12,900 3,114 9,786 24.14% 12,950 2,261 10,689 1 7A6% 
524- SU'""emental Textbooks 2,675 0 2,675 6,675 0 6,675 125,975 104,189 2 1,786 82.71% 127,330 108,753 18,577 85A1% 
531-LibrarvBooks 3,400 359 3,041 4,600 1,406 3,194 10,650 6,493 4,157 60.97% 10,450 9,297 1,1 53 88.97% 
532-Recl.LibrarvBooks 165 0 165 265 0 265 1,125 1,981 (856 176.09% 1,325 717 608 54.11% 
542-Periodicals 550 1 1 539 1,350 254 1,096 18,350 20,031 (1,6811 109.16% 34,978 24,304 10,674 69.48% 
545. Video News CliPS O O O O O O O O O #DIV/0! 0 0 0 #OIV/0! 

559-Resaleltems O 698 (698 2,500 698 1,802 16,500 1 0,819 5,681 65.57% 17,000 15,960 1,040 93.88% 
569-0therFood Items 6,000 6,651 (651 12,500 12,639 (139 24,350 29,273 '4,923 120.22% 15,295 19,641 '4,346 128.4 1% 
572-Buildioo&Maintenancesu--'ies 12,000 34,018 (22,018 57,000 72,273 (15,273 260,000 391,819 '131,819 150.70% 275,500 347,301 '71 ,801 126.06% 
573-0fficeFumiture O O O 500 292 208 3,470 11,193 '7,723 322.56% 550 9,436 '8,886 1715.64% 
581-SunnJParts-MotorVehicles 10,000 11,010 (1,010 35,000 29,133 5,867 100,000 119,709 (19 ,709 119.71% 100,000 116,052 '16,052 116.05% 
582-BusFuel 12,000 O 12,000 57,000 26,703 30,297 215,000 140,304 74,696 65.26% 220,000 212,273 7,727 96.49% 
583- Tires & Tubes O 1,257 (1,257 2,500 2,907 (407 15,000 11,753 3,247 78.35% 15,000 19,129 £4,129 127.53% 
590- Billable Conies O 3,972 (3,972 0 11,246 111,246 0 35,880 (35,880 #DIV/0! 0 0 0 #DIV/01 

TotalMaterials/Supplles i�i.-
i 519,294 273,367 245,927

ji-
1,673,615 1,570,811·�!� 

rr�ii 
DUES&FEES(800) ......_, __ 1 ________ 1 ______ 11111!111, . ' 

841-Membershi""- 2,022 899 1,123 4,022 3,694 328 48,172 37,850 10,322 78.57% 52,050 43,064 8,986 82.74% 
843-AuditCha� 0 4,032 (4,032 0 20,160 '20,1 60 22,000 20,160 1,840 91.64% i 25,000 19,440 5,560 77.76% 
844-Counhi ESC Deduction 2,500 1,703 797 7,500 5,109 2,391 30,000 23,292 6,708 77.64% 28,000 25,332 2,668 90.47% 
845-CounhiAuditorlTreas. Fees 17,250 16,502 748 17,250 288,518 '271,268 61 9,500 567,120 52 ,380 91.54% 607,500 575,569 31,931 94.74% 
846- Election "'--nse O O O O O O 25,000 O 25,000 0.00% 20,000 28,699 '8,699 143.50% 
847-DeHnnuentland"'-. 0 0 0 0 116,945 '116,945 102,000 144,711 (42,711 141.87% 117,500 157,608 '40 ,108 134.13% 
848-BankServiceChames 4,000 3,737 263 12,500 11,626 874 46,500 41,782 4,718 89.85% 46,000 40,707 5,293 88.49% 
849-0therDues/Fees 5,000 7,049 (2,049 15,000 25,318 110,318 98,500 79,172 19,328 80.38% 59,950 31,898 28,052 53.21% 
851 - Liability Insurance O O O O O O 55,000 54,334 666 98.79% 53,000 51,052 1,948 96.32% 
853. Perfonnance Bonds O O O 400 0 400 3,000 983 2,017 32.77% 2,350 0 2,350 0.00% 
864- Settlements O O O O O O O O O #DIV/01 0 0 · 0 #DIV/0! 

870-TaxAssessments O O O O O O 50,000 46,841 3,159 93.68% 43,000 458,853 '415,853 1067.10% 
889-Awards/Prizes 2,000 1,562 438 7,000 4,684 2,31 6 35,250 23,489 11,761 66.64% 37,825 28,103 9,722 74.30% 
899-Miscellaneous 2,000 O 2,000 5,500 860 4,640 23,750 10,832 12,918 45.61% 14,100 30,074 '15 ,974 213.29% 

Tota1Dues&Fees 34,772 35,484 (712} 6 9,172 476 ,914 (407,742} 1,158,672 1,050,566 108,106 90.67% 1,106,275 1,490,399 (384,124) 134.72% 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter- Fiscal Year 2015 

Appendix 8 

Real Estate Tax - 4th Qtr. 

$4,000,000 

$3,500,000 
$3,315,930 

$3,000,000 
$2,552,009 

$2,500,000 
$2,104,713 

$2,000,000 

$1,500,000 

$1,000,000 

$500,000 
$86,315 $27,897 

$0 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 

Personal Property - 4th Qtr. 

$315,000 

$270,000 

$225,000 

$180,000 

$135,000 

$90,000 

$45,000 

$0 
$0 

FY 11 

-- ---

$0 

FY 12 

--

$0 $0 $0 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2015 

Appendix 9 

Interest Earnings - 4th Qtr. 

$37,944 
$40,000 

$36,000 

$32,000 

$28,000 

$24,000 

$20,000 

$16,000 

$12,000 
$5,570 

$8,000 $4,013 

$4,000 

$0 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 

Other Local - 4th Qtr. 

$1,600,000 
$1,429,788 

$1,446,310 
$1,400,000 

$1,217,247 

$1,200,000 

$1,000,000 

$800,000 

$600,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

$0 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 

64 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter- Fiscal Year 2015 

Appendix 10 

State Foundation - 4th Qtr. 

$2,600,000 $2,538,513 

$2,500,000 

$2,400,000 

$2,300,000 
$2,239,994 

$2,200,000 

$2,100,000 

$2,000,000 

$1,900,000 

$1,800,000 

$1,700,000 

$1,600,000 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 

Homestead & Rollback - 4th Qtr. 

$3,400,000 

$3,100,000 
$3,090,920 $3,082,217 

$2,800,000 

$2,500,000 

$2,200,000 

$1,900,000 

$1,600,000 

$1,300,000 

$1,000,000 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter- Fiscal Year 2015 

Appendix 11 

Other State - 4th Qtr. 

$609,312 

$625,000 

$500,000 

$375,000 
$320,820 

$250,000 

$125,000 
$43,371 

$0 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 

Total - All Revenue - 4th Qtr. 

$11,000,000 

$10,500,000 
$10,291,218 

$10,000,000 

$9,500,000 

$9,000,000 

$8,500,000 

$8,000,000 

$7,500,000 

$7,000,000 

$6,500,000 

$6,000,000 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 

66 



Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter- Fiscal Year 2015 

$12,000,000 

$9,711,680 

$10,000,000 

$8,000,000 

$6,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$0 

FY 11 

$3,700,000 

$3,500,000 
$3,397,956 

$3,300,000 

$3,100,000 

$2,900,000 

$2,700,000 

$2,500,000 

FY 11 

Salaries - 4th Qtr. 

$7,956,762 

FY 12 FY 13 

Benefits - 4th Qtr. 

FY12 FY 13 

Appendix 12 

FY 14 FY15 

$3,568,035 

FY14 FY15 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter-Fiscal Year 2015 

Appendix 13 

Contract Services - 4th Qtr. 

$4,200,000 
$4,033,433 

$3,900,000 

$3,600,000 

$3,300,000 

$3,000,000 

$2,700,000 
$2,518,393 

$2,400,000 

$2,100,000 

$1,800,000 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 

Supplies - 4th Qtr. 

$400,000 

$350,000 
$304,429 

$300,000 $273,367 

$250,000 

$200,000 

$150,000 

$100,000 

$50,000 

$0 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2015 

Appendix 14 

Equipment - 4th Qtr. 

$350,000 

$300,000 
$278,936 

$250,000 

$200,000 

$150,000 

$100,000 
$52,726 

$50,000 

$0 

FY 11 FY12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 

Dues & Fees - 4th Qtr. 

$900,000 
$743,048 

$800,000 

$700,000 

$600,000 
$476,914 

$500,000 
$402,896 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 
$47,923 $47,320 

$0 

FY 11 FY12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2015 

Appendix 15 

Total - All Expenditures - 4th Qtr. 

$22,000,000 

$20,000,000 
$18,208,757 $17,341,114 $17,231,199 

$18,000,000 
$16,258,297 

$16,000,000 

$14,000,000 

$12,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$8,000,000 

$6,000,000 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY15 
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4th Qtr. Ending Cash Balance 

$16,000,000 

$14.500.000 I
$13,000,000 

$12,425,643 

$11,500,000

$10,000,000 

I $8,008,273 
$a,5oo.ooo 

I Ill •
$7,192,233

$7,000,000 

$5 ,500,000 

$4,000,000 

FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 

_, 
-

$14,323,136 

$13,002,614 

FY 14 FY15 
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Financial Evaluation 

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2015 

Appendix 17 

SOUTH EUCUD-1.YNDHURSTCITYSCHOOL DISTRICT 

ZERO POINT ANALYSIS 

I Date: 7/17/2016 

New Lev" Calculator 
Assessed Valuation 777 Revenue Proiection Factor11 Ex-enditure Pro;ection Factors 
Millage Amount 

Annual Yield Amount 0 Taxes 0.00% Salaries 3.76% 
Assessed Valuations Other Local 0.00% Benefits 9.00% 

Estimated Actual Interest 0.00% Contracted Service9 0.00% 
Calendar Year 2014 746 778 State Foundation 0.00% Supplies/Materials 0.00% 
Calendar Year 201fi 774 Other State 0.00% Capital Outlay 0.00% 
Calendar Year 2016 778 Other Federal 0.00% Due11&Fee11 0.00% 

..... FIGURES EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS ..... 

ACTUAL I PROJECTED 

REVENUES: FYU FY12 FYI3 FY14 FY15 FY16 FYl7 FYl8 FYl9 FYZO 

Taxas 
Real Eetate 39,233 39,501 43,567 41,382 41,752 39,826 39,826 39,826 39,826 39,826 
Tang. Personal Prop. 42 2 2 - - - -

Homestead Reimb. 1,496 1,482 1,612 1,761 1,724 1,705 1,705 1,705 1,705 1,705 
Rollback Reimb. 4,271 4,249 4,333 4,480 4,402 4,378 4,378 4,378 4,378 4,378 
$10KExempt - - - -

New Levy - - - -

other Local Sources 
Tuition Fees 2,002 1,587 1,789 1,862 1,956 1,553 1,553 1,553 1,553 1,553 
Interest 23 24 55 69 97 100 90 90 90 90 
Pay-to-Participate 75 73 87 90 88 85 80 80 80 80 
Class Fees 201 179 152 129 94 75 60 60 60 60 
Miscellaneous 606 572 588 639 709 100 100 100 100 100 

Revanua-ln-Llau 386 563 604 170 286 - - - - -

Stata Foundation 6,542 6,635 6,722 6,974 6,935 6,900 6,900 6,900 6,900 6,900 
Other Stata Sources 

Casino Tax 81 196 186 190 190 190 190 190 
TPP Tax Loss Reimb. 2,240 1,118 - - - - -

Economic Dieadv. Fund. 608 600 600 600 600 600 
Category 3 Reimb. 38 42 51 259 90 90 90 90 90 
Career Tsch 31 35 35 83 87 - - - - -

Federal - Medicaid 140 84 110 187 117 121 121 121 121 121 
Non-Operatlonal 

Sale & Lose of Assets 19 2 1 103 39 - - - - -

Return of Advances 211 192 99 78 18 27 20 20 20 20 
Refunds of Prior Yr. 29 74 222 324 428 50 50 50 50 50 

Total Revenue 67,584 56,414 60,010 58,427 69,783 55,800 55,763 55,763 55,763 55,763 
Beg. Cash Balance 8,981 8,008 7,192 12,424 18,002 14,323 9,541 2,694 (6,318) (16,976) 

Total Resources 66,565 64,422 67,202 70,851 72,785 70,123 65,304 58,357 49,445 38,787 

EXPENDITURES: 

Salaries 34,345 33,259 31,238 32,266 32,286 32,900 34,134 34,748 35,374 36,010 
Benefits 12,450 12,909 12,328 18,027 13,338 13,162 14,997 16,346 17,817 19,421 
Contracted Services 7,828 7,789 7,647 8,353 9,045 9,911 9,500 9,500 9;500 9,500 
Supplies/Materials 1,657 1,626 1,277 1,583 1,571 2,045 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 
Capital Outlay 268 24 322 266 391 537 450 450 100 100 
Dues &Fees 1,033 1,045 1,364 1,490 1,061 1,107 1,110 1,110 1,110 1,110 
Non-Op. 
Advances-out 192 99 78 18 27 20 20 20 20 20 
Transfers-out 784 579 634 845 803 900 700 700 700 700 

Total Expenditures 58,557 57,230 54,778 67,849 58,462 60,582 62,710 64,674 66,421 68,661 

Ending Cash Balance 8,008 7,192 12,424 13,002 14,323 9 541 2,594 (6,318 116.976) (29,874) 
0/S Encumbrances (480) (614) (629) (901) (672) (650) (650) (650) '650) (650) 
Unencumber Balance 7,628 6,678 11,795 12,101 13,651 8,891 1,944 (6,968) (17,626) (30,524) 
Reaerva Accounts 

Ca.fa Equipment Repl. 157 195 181 176 175 175 175 175 175 175 
Technology ReplJEnhsnce 100 100 150 25 76 25 25 25 25 25 
BusNebicle Replacement 0 0 0 50 100 50 50 50 50 50 
District Infrastructure 0 0 0 50 100 50 50 50 50 50 
Total Unencumb. Fund Bal. 7,785 6,873 12,126 12,401 14,102 9,191 2,244 (6,668) (17,826) (30,224) 
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